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Installing the Battery

Attaching the Antenna

Unlocking the Radio

Insert the battery into the compartment.
Slide towards the top of the radio until it clicks.

Turn the radio off before attaching the antenna.
Align the bottom of the antenna and the screw-in base on the top of the 
radio.
Turn clockwise until snug. Do not force.

Your radio may be locked at power up. To unlock the radio  after powering 
on, enter the code at the prompt using Navigation keys.
The unlock code is originally set to 0000. Your service provider may change 
this number before you receive your radio.

LED Status Indicator

Indicator

Solid green

Blinking green

Solid red

Blinking red

Solid orange

Blinking orange

No indication

Battery Capacity Information

Information Description

Full (80% – 100% capacity)

Middle (60% – 80% capacity)

Low (25% – 60% capacity)

Very low (5% – 25% capacity)

Less than 5% capacity

Unlocking/Locking the Keypad

To unlock/lock the keypad, press the Menu key and then Left Navigation key.Talkgroup Knob

Speaker

Programmable Side Button

Display

Send Key

Bottom Microphone

Antenna

Emergency Button

Top Microphone

Side Connector

Soft Key

Bottom Connector

Battery Latch

On-Off/End/Home Key

Menu Key

Four Way Navigation Key

Push-To-Talk Button (PTT)

LED Status Indicator

Volume Knob

Accessory Socket

Status

In use

In service

Out of service

Connecting to a network
Entering DMO

Transmit Inhibit in service
Channel busy in DMO

Incoming private or phone call

Switched off

Charging
Status

Fully Charged

Rapid Charge

Faulty or Invalid
Battery

Battery is waiting
to charge

90% Charged

Holding Your Radio
The radio has two microphones:
• A top microphone for simplex group, dispatcher, or private calls
• A bottom microphone for duplex, telephone-like calls 

When making duplex calls (low audio), hold your 
radio as you would a telephone. Speak into the 
bottom microphone. Listen via the earpiece. Keep 
the antenna at least 2.5 centimeters from your head 
and body.

When making simplex calls (high audio), hold the 
radio in a vertical position with the top microphone
5 to 10 centimetres away from your mouth. Speak 
into the top microphone. Listen via the radio internal 
speaker. Keep the antenna at least 2.5 centimeters 
from your head and body.

Looking After Your Radio

Never leave your radio or battery in extreme temperatures
(over +85 °C), for example, behind a windscreen in direct sunlight. 
The radio is submersible (compliant with the IP67 standard) - but only with the 
battery and the antenna attached.
To clean your radio, use a moistened or antistatic cloth. 
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Isætning af batteri

Montering af antenne

Sådan låses radioen op

Isæt batteriet i batterirummet.
Skub batteriet opad mod den øverste del af radioen, indtil det klikker på plads.

Sluk for radioen, inden du monterer antennen.
Placér antennens nederste del mod gevindet øverst på radioen.
Drej den med uret, til den sidder fast. Drej ikke for hårdt.

Radioen kan være låst ved opstart. Hvis du vil låse radioen op, efter at du 
har tændt den, skal du indtaste koden, når du bliver bedt om det, ved hjælp 
af navigeringstasterne.
Oplåsningskoden er oprindeligt indstillet til 0000. Din tjenesteudbyder kan 
ændre dette nummer, før du modtager radioen.

LED-statusindikator

Indikator

Konstant grøn

Blinkende grøn

Konstant rød

Blinkende rød

Konstant orange

Blinkende orange

Ingen indikation

Oplysninger om batterikapacitet

Oplysninger Beskrivelse

Fuld (80-100 % kapacitet)

Mellem (60-80 % kapacitet)

Lav (25-60 % kapacitet)

Meget lav (5-25 % kapacitet)

Under 5 % kapacitet

Sådan låses/oplåses tastaturet
Tryk på knappen Menu og derefter på venstre navigeringstast for at låse 
tastaturet op eller låse det.

Talegruppeknap

Højttaler

Programmerbar sideknap

Skærm

Afsendelsestast

Nederste mikrofon

Antenne

Nødknap

Øverste mikrofon

Sidestik

Funktionstast

Bundstik

Batterilås

Tænd-sluk/afslut/start-knap

Menutast

Firevejsnavigeringstast

PTT-knap (Push-To Talk)

LED-statusindikator

Lydstyrkeknap

Holder til tilbehør

Status

I brug

Dækning

Uden for dækning

Opretter forbindelse til et netværk 
Åbner DMO

Blokering af transmission aktiveret
Kanal i brug i DMO
Indgående privat- 
eller telefonopkald

Slukket

Opladingsstatus

Helt opladt

Hurtig opladning

Defekt eller 
ugyldigt batteri

Batteri venter 
på at oplade

90 % opladet
Sådan holdes radioen
Radioen har to mikrofoner:
• en mikrofon på toppen til gruppeopkald, dispatcheropkald eller private 
  opkald i simpleks og
• en mikrofon i bunden til telefonlignende opkald i dupleks 

Når du foretager dupleksopkald (lav lydstyrke), 
skal du holde radioen på samme måde, som du ville 
holde en telefon på. Tal ind i den nederste mikrofon. 
Lyt via ørestykket. Antennen skal være mindst 
2,5 centimer fra dit hoved og din krop.

Når du foretager simpleksopkald (høj lydstyrke), 
skal du holde radioen i en lodret position med den 
øverste mikrofon i en afstand på 5-10 cm fra 
munden. Tal ind i den øverste mikrofon. Lyt via 
radioens interne højttaler. Antennen skal være 
mindst 2,5 centimer fra dit hoved og din krop.

Sådan passer du på radioen

Lad aldrig radioen eller batteriet ligge i ekstreme temperaturer (over +85° C) – 
f.eks. i bilens forrude i direkte sollys. 
Radioen er vandtæt (i overensstemmelse med standarden IP67) – men kun med 
batteriet og antennen monteret.
Når du skal rengøre din radio, skal du bruge en fugtet eller antistatisk klud. 
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Akku einlegen

Anbringen der Antenne

Entsperren des Funkgeräts

Legen Sie den Akku in das Fach ein.
Schieben Sie ihn in Richtung der Oberseite des Funkgeräts, bis er einrastet.

Schalten Sie das Funkgerät aus, bevor Sie die Antenne anbringen.
Richten Sie das untere Ende der Antenne und die Schraubbefestigung 
am oberen Ende des Funkgeräts aus.
Drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie fest sitzt. Wenden Sie keine 
übermäßige Kraft an.

Das Funkgerät ist beim ersten Einschalten möglicherweise gesperrt. 
Um das Funkgerät nach dem Einschalten zu entsperren, geben Sie 
nach der Aufforderung den Code mithilfe der Navigationstasten ein.
Der Entsperrcode lautet anfangs 0000. Ihr Dienstanbieter kann diese 
Nummer ändern, bevor Sie Ihr Funkgerät erhalten.

LED-Statusanzeige

Anzeige

Grünes Dauerlicht

Blinkt grün

Rotes Dauerlicht

Blinkt rot

Orangefarbenes Dauerlicht

Blinkt orange

Keine Anzeige

Informationen zur Akkukapazität

Informationen Beschreibung

Voll (80 % bis 100 % Kapazität)

Mittel (60 % bis 80 % Kapazität)

Schwach (25 % bis 60 % Kapazität)

Sehr schwach (5 % bis 25 % Kapazität)

Weniger als 5 % Kapazität

Entsperren/Sperren der Tasten
Um die Tasten zu entsperren bzw. zu sperren, drücken Sie die Menütaste und 
dann die linke Navigationstaste.

Gesprächsgruppen-Drehknopf

Lautsprecher

Programmierbarer Seitenknopf

Anzeige

Sendetaste

Unteres Mikrofon

Antenne

Notruftaste

Oberes Mikrofon

Seitlicher Anschluss

Softkey

Unterer Anschluss

Akkuverriegelung

Ein-/Aus-/Ende-/Home-Taste

Menütaste

Vier-Wege-Navigationstaste

Sendetaste (Push-to-Talk, PTT)

LED-Statusanzeige

Lautstärkeregler

Zubehörvorrichtung

Status

In Verwendung

In Betrieb

Außer Betrieb

Netzwerkverbindung wird hergestellt
DMO wird getätigt

Sendesperre in Betrieb
Kanal belegt in DMO
Eingehender Einzelruf 

oder Telefonanruf

Ausgeschaltet

Ladestatus

Voll geladen

Schnellladung

Defekter oder 
ungültiger Akku

Akku wartet 
auf Aufladen

90 % geladen

Das Gerät halten
Das Funkgerät verfügt über zwei Mikrofone: 
• Ein Mikrofon an der Oberseite für Simplex-Gruppenrufe, 
 Dispatcher-Rufe oder Einzelrufe
• Ein Mikrofon an der Unterseite für telefonähnliche 
 Duplex-Anrufe 

Wenn Sie einen Duplex-Anruf (mit geringer Lautstärke) 
tätigen, halten Sie Ihr Funkgerät wie ein Telefon. 
Sprechen Sie in das untere Mikrofon. Hören Sie über 
den Ohrhörer. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Antenne 
mindestens 2,5 Zentimeter von Kopf und Körper 
entfernt ist.

Wenn Sie einen Simplex-Ruf (mit hoher Lautstärke) 
tätigen, halten Sie das Funkgerät in einer vertikalen 
Position mit dem oberen Mikrofon 5 bis 10 Zentimeter 
vom Mund entfernt. Sprechen Sie in das obere 
Mikrofon. Hören Sie über den internen Lautsprecher 
des Funkgeräts. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Antenne 
mindestens 2,5 Zentimeter von Kopf und Körper 
entfernt ist.

Pflege des Funkgeräts
Setzen Sie das Funkgerät oder den Akku keinen extremen Temperaturen (über 
+85 °C) aus, z. B. hinter der Windschutzscheibe bei direktem Sonnenlicht. 
Das Funkgerät ist wasserdicht (entsprechend Schutzart IP67), allerdings nur 
bei eingelegtem Akku und angeschlossener Antenne.
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Funkgeräts ein feuchtes oder antistatisches 
Tuch. 
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Instalación de la batería

Conexión de la antena

Desbloqueo del radio

Inserte la batería en el compartimento.
Deslícela hacia la parte superior del radio hasta que encaje en su lugar.

Apague el radio antes de conectar la antena.
Alinee la parte inferior de la antena y la base atornillada en la parte superior 
del radio.
Gire hacia la derecha hasta apretar. No la fuerce.

Es posible que el radio esté bloqueado cuando se encienda. Para desbloquear 
el radio después de encenderlo, ingrese el código cuando se le indique 
mediante las teclas de navegación.
El código de desbloqueo se programa originalmente en 0000. Su proveedor 
de servicios puede cambiar este número antes entregarle el radio.

Indicador LED de estado

Indicador

Verde fijo

Verde intermitente

Rojo fijo

Rojo intermitente

Naranja fijo

Naranja intermitente

Sin indicación

Información de la capacidad de la batería

Información Descripción

Completa (capacidad del 80 % al 100 %)

Media (capacidad del 60 % al 80 %)

Baja (capacidad del 25 % al 60 %)

Muy baja (capacidad del 5 % al 25 %)

Capacidad inferior a 5 %

Bloqueo y desbloqueo del teclado
Para bloquear o desbloquear el teclado, presione la tecla de menú. 
A continuación, presione la tecla de navegación izquierda.

Perilla de grupo de llamadas

Altavoz

Botón lateral programable

Pantalla

Tecla de envío

Micrófono inferior

Antena

Botón de emergencia

Micrófono superior

Conector lateral

Tecla programable por software 

Conector inferior

Seguro de la batería

Tecla de encendido-apagado/fin/inicio

Tecla de menú

Tecla de navegación de cuatro direcciones

Botón Push-to-Talk (PTT)

Indicador LED de estado

Perilla de volumen

Toma del accesorio

Estado

En uso

En servicio

Fuera de servicio

Conectando a una red 
Ingresando a DMO

Inhibición del transmisor en servicio
Canal ocupado en DMO

Llamada privada o 
telefónica entrante

Apagado

Estado de 
la carga

Completamente 
cargada

Carga rápida

Batería defectuosa 
o no válida

Batería a la espera 
de ser cargada

90 % de carga

Cómo sostener su radio
El radio cuenta con dos micrófonos:
• Un micrófono superior para llamadas de grupo, despachador o privadas simplex
• Un micrófono inferior para llamadas dúplex, similares a las telefónicas 

Cuando realice llamadas dúplex de audio bajo, 
sostenga el radio al igual como lo haría con un teléfono. 
Hable al micrófono inferior. Escuche por el audífono. 
Mantenga la antena a al menos 2,5 centímetros de su 
cabeza y cuerpo.

Cuando realice llamadas simplex de audio alto, 
sostenga el radio en posición vertical con el micrófono 
superior de 5 a 10 centímetros de su boca. Hable al 
micrófono superior. Escuche a través del altavoz 
interno del radio. Mantenga la antena a al menos 
2,5 centímetros de su cabeza y cuerpo.

Cuidado del radio

Nunca deje el radio o la batería en temperaturas extremas (más de 85 °C), 
por ejemplo, detrás de un parabrisas con luz solar directa. 
El radio es sumergible (compatible con el estándar IP67), pero solo con la 
batería y la antena conectadas.
Para limpiar el radio, utilice un paño húmedo o antiestático. 
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Installation de la batterie

Installation de l'antenne

Déverrouillage de la radio

Insérez la batterie dans le compartiment.
Faites-la glisser dans le haut de la radio jusqu'à ce qu'elle émette un clic.

Mettez la radio hors tension avant de fixer l’antenne.
Alignez le bas de l’antenne et sa base à visser sur le dessus de la radio.
Vissez l’antenne (dans le sens horaire) jusqu’à ce qu’elle se bloque. 
Ne forcez jamais.

Votre radio peut être verrouillée lors de la mise sous tension. Pour 
déverrouiller la radio après sa mise sous tension, saisissez le code lorsque 
vous y êtes invité à l’aide des touches de navigation.
Par défaut, le code de déverrouillage est 0000. Il est possible que votre 
fournisseur de services change ce code avant de vous envoyer la radio.

Voyant LED d’état

Voyant

Vert fixe

Vert clignotant

Rouge fixe

Rouge clignotant

Orange fixe

Orange clignotant

Aucun voyant

Niveau de charge de la batterie

Informations Description

Batterie pleine (80 % à 100 %)

Batterie pleine aux trois quarts (60 % à 80 %)

Batterie faible (25 % à 60 %)

Batterie très faible (5 % à 25 %)

Batterie à moins de 5 %

Verrouillage/déverrouillage du clavier
Pour verrouiller/déverrouiller les touches, appuyez sur la touche Menu, puis sur 
la touche de navigation gauche.

Bouton de groupe de parole

Haut-parleur

Bouton latéral programmable

Écran

Touche Envoi

Microphone inférieur

Antenne

Touche d’appel d’urgence

Microphone supérieur

Connecteur latéral

Touche programmable

Connecteur inférieur

Verrou de la batterie

Touche marche-arrêt/fin/accueil

Touche Menu

Touche de navigation 4 directions

Bouton Push-To-Talk (PTT)

Voyant LED d’état

Bouton de volume

Socle pour accessoire

État

En cours d'utilisation

En service

Hors service

Connexion à un réseau 
Passage en mode DMO

Suppression d’émission en service
Canal occupé en DMO

Appel téléphonique 
ou individuel entrant

Éteint

État de la charge

Batterie chargée

Charge rapide

Batterie défectueuse 
ou non valide

La batterie est en 
attente de charge

Batterie chargée à 90 %

Positionnement de la radio
La radio est dotée de deux microphones :
• Un microphone supérieur pour les appels de groupe en simplex, 
 du dispatcheur ou individuels ;
• Un microphone inférieur pour les appels de type téléphone, 
 duplex. 

Lorsque vous effectuez des appels duplex (mode 
combiné), tenez la radio comme vous tiendriez un 
téléphone. Parlez dans le microphone inférieur. Écoutez 
via l'écouteur. Tenez l’antenne à une distance d’au moins 
2,5 centimètres de votre tête et de votre corps.

Lorsque vous effectuez des appels simplex (à volume 
élevé), tenez la radio en position verticale avec le 
microphone supérieur à une distance de 5 à 
10 centimètres de votre bouche. Parlez dans le 
microphone supérieur. Écoutez via le haut-parleur 
interne de la radio. Tenez l’antenne à une distance d’au 
moins 2,5 centimètres de votre tête et de votre corps.

Entretien de la radio
Ne laissez jamais votre radio ou la batterie exposées à des températures 
extrêmes (plus de 85 °C), par exemple, derrière un pare-brise en plein soleil. 
La radio est submersible (conforme à la norme IP67), mais seulement avec la 
batterie et l'antenne fixée.
Pour nettoyer votre radio, utilisez un chiffon humidifié ou antistatique. 
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Installazione della batteria

Montaggio dell'antenna

Sblocco della radio

Inserire la batteria nel vano.
Farla scorrere verso la parte superiore della radio finché non scatta in posizione.

Spegnere la radio prima di fissare l'antenna.
Allineare la parte inferiore dell'antenna con la base a vite alla parte superiore 
della radio.
Ruotare in senso orario finché l'antenna non è fissata. Non esercitare una 
forza eccessiva.

È possibile che al momento dell'accensione la radio sia bloccata. 
Per sbloccare la radio dopo averla accesa, immettere il codice richiesto, 
utilizzando i tasti di spostamento.
Il codice di sblocco è originariamente impostato su 0000, È possibile che il 
service provider modifichi il numero prima che la radio venga ricevuta.

Indicatore di stato LED

LED

Verde fisso

Verde lampeggiante

Rosso fisso

Rosso lampeggiante

Arancione fisso

Arancione lampeggiante

Nessuna indicazione

Informazioni sulla capacità della batteria

Informazioni Descrizione

Massima (80% - 100%)

Media (60% - 80%)

Bassa (25% - 60%)

Molto bassa (5% - 25%)

Capacità inferiore al 5%

Blocco/sblocco della tastiera
Per sbloccare/bloccare la tastiera, premere il tasto Menu, quindi il tasto di 
spostamento sinistro.

Manopola talkgroup

Altoparlante

Pulsante laterale programmabile

Display

Tasto di invio

Microfono inferiore

Antenna

Pulsante di emergenza

Microfono superiore

Connettore laterale

Tasto multifunzione

Connettore inferiore

Dispositivo di chiusura della batteria

Tasto On/Off/Fine/Home

Tasto Menu

Tasto di spostamento a quattro direzioni

Pulsante PTT (Push-To-Talk)

Indicatore di stato LED

Manopola del volume

Porta accessori

Stato

In uso

In servizio

Fuori servizio

Connessione a una rete 
Ingresso in DMO

Inibizione della trasmissione in servizio
Canale occupato in DMO

Chiamata privata o 
telefonica in arrivo

Spento

Stato di ricarica

Ricarica completata

Ricarica rapida

Batteria danneggiata 
o non valida

La batteria è in attesa 
di essere caricata

Caricata al 90%

Come tenere la radio
La radio ha due microfoni:
• Un microfono superiore per le chiamate di gruppo, dispatcher o private simplex
• Un microfono inferiore per le chiamate telefoniche duplex 

Quando si effettuano chiamate duplex (audio 
basso), tenere la radio come se fosse un telefono. 
Parlare nel microfono inferiore. Ascoltare tramite 
l'auricolare. Mantenere l'antenna ad almeno 
2,5 centimetri dal corpo e dalla testa.

Quando si effettuano chiamate simplex (audio alto), 
tenere la radio in posizione verticale mantenendo il 
microfono superiore a una distanza di 5-10 centimetri 
dalla bocca. Parlare nel microfono superiore. 
Ascoltare tramite l'altoparlante interno della radio. 
Mantenere l'antenna ad almeno 2,5 centimetri dal 
corpo e dalla testa.

Manutenzione della radio

Non lasciare mai la radio o la batteria in ambienti con una temperatura elevata 
(superiore a +85 °C), ad esempio, dietro il parabrezza esposta alla luce diretta 
del sole. 
La radio è immergibile (conforme allo standard IP67), ma solo con batteria e 
antenna collegate.
Per pulire la radio, utilizzare un panno inumidito o antistatico. 
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배터리 장착

안테나 장착

무전기 잠금 해제

수납함에 배터리를 삽입합니다.
딸깍 소리가 날 때까지 무전기 상단으로 밉니다.

안테나를 연결하기 전에 무전기를 끕니다.
안테나의 하단과 무전기 상단의 삽입부를 나란히 맞춥니다.
시계방향으로 돌려 조입니다. 무리하게 조이지는 마십시오.

전원을 켤 때 무전기가 잠겨 있을 수 있습니다. 전원을 켠 후 
무전기를 잠금 해제하려면 이동 키를 사용하여 메시지 창에 
코드를 입력합니다.
초기 잠금 해제 코드는 0000입니다. 무전기를 받기 전, 서비스 
제공업체에서 이 번호를 변경할 수 있습니다.

LED 상태 표시등

표시등

녹색으로 켜져 있음

녹색으로 깜박임

빨간색으로 켜져 있음

빨간색으로 깜박임

주황색으로 켜져 있음

주황색으로 깜박임

아무 표시 없음

배터리 용량 정보

정보 설명

가득 참(80% – 100%)

중간(60% – 80%)

부족(25% – 60%)

매우 부족(5% – 25%)

전체 용량의 5% 미만

키패드 잠금/잠금 해제
키패드를 잠금 해제하거나 잠그려면 메뉴 키를 누르고 왼쪽 탐색 
키를 누릅니다.

통화 그룹 노브

스피커

설정 가능 측면 버튼

디스플레이

전송 키

하단 마이크

안테나

비상 버튼

상단 마이크

측면 커넥터

소프트 키

아래쪽 커넥터

배터리 고정쇠

켜기/끄기/종료/홈 키

메뉴 키

4방향 이동 키

PTT(Push-To-Talk) 버튼

LED 상태 표시등

볼륨 노브

액세서리 소켓

상태

사용 중

통화권 접속

통화권 이탈

네트워크 연결 중 
DMO 진입 중

전송 금지 작동 중
DMO 모드로 채널 사용 중

개별 호출 또는 
전화 통화 수신

전원 꺼짐

충전 상태

완전히 충전됨

급속 충전

결함이 있거나 
잘못된 배터리

배터리가 충전 
대기 중

90% 충전됨

무전기 잡기
무전기에는 두 개의 마이크가 있습니다.
• 상단 마이크는 단방향 그룹, 발신 또는 개인 간 통화에 사용됩니다.
• 하단 마이크는 양방향 송수신 통화에 사용됩니다. 

이중 호출(저음향)을 할 때는 전화기와 같은 
방식으로 무전기를 잡습니다. 하단 
마이크에 대고 말하고 이어폰을 통해 
듣습니다. 안테나는 머리와 몸에서 2.5cm 
이상 거리를 둡니다.

단방향 호출(고음향)을 할 때 무전기를 상단 
마이크를 입과 5 ~ 10cm 떨어져 수직으로 
듭니다. 상단 마이크에 대고 말하고 무전기 
내부 스피커를 통해 듣습니다. 안테나는 
머리와 몸에서 2.5cm 이상 거리를 둡니다.

무전기 보관법

고온의 장소(+85°C 이상)에 무전기 또는 배터리를 두지 마십시오(예: 
직사광선이 내리쬐는 자동차 앞유리 뒤). 
이 무전기는 배터리와 안테나를 장착한 상태에서만 수중 작동이 
가능합니다(IP67 표준과 호환).
무전기를 청소할 때에는 물에 적신 천이나 정전기 방지용 천을 
사용하십시오. 
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De accu plaatsen

De antenne aansluiten

De radio ontgrendelen

Plaats de accu in de houder.
Schuif de accu richting de bovenzijde van de radio totdat deze vastklikt.

Schakel de radio uit voordat u de antenne bevestigt.
Houd de onderzijde van de antenne voor de opening met schroefdraad aan 
de bovenzijde van de radio.
Draai rechtsom totdat deze stevig vastzit. Forceer niet.

Uw radio is mogelijk vergrendeld wanneer u deze inschakelt. Als u de radio 
wilt ontgrendelen na het inschakelen, voert u de code in met de 
navigatietoetsen als u hierom wordt gevraagd.
De ontgrendelcode is standaard ingesteld op 0000. Het is mogelijk dat uw 
leverancier de code heeft gewijzigd.

Statuslampje

Indicator

Ononderbroken groen

Knippert groen

Ononderbroken rood

Knippert rood

Ononderbroken oranje

Knippert oranje

Geen indicatie

Informatie over de accucapaciteit

Informatie Beschrijving

Volledig (80% - 100% capaciteit)

Gemiddeld (60% - 80% capaciteit)

Laag (25% - 60% capaciteit)

Zeer laag (5% - 25% capaciteit)

Minder dan 5% capaciteit

Het toetsenblok vergrendelen/ontgrendelen
Om het toetsenblok te vergrendelen of ontgrendelen, drukt u op de menutoets 
en vervolgens op de navigatietoets naar links.

Gespreksgroepknop

Luidspreker

Programmeerbare knop aan de zijkant

Display

Verzendtoets

Microfoon aan onderzijde

Antenne

Noodknop

Microfoon aan bovenzijde

Aansluiting aan zijkant

Keuzetoets

Aansluiting aan onderzijde

Klepje van de accu

Toets Aan/uit / Eind / Begin

Menutoets

Vierpuntsnavigatietoets

Push-to-Talk-toets (PTT)

Statuslampje

Volumeknop

Aansluiting voor accessoire

Status

In gebruik

Dienst beschikbaar

Geen dienst

Verbinden met een netwerk 
DMO activeren

Transmit inhibit in gebruik
Kanaal bezet in DMO
Inkomende privé- of 

telefoonoproep

Uitgeschakeld

Oplaadstatus

Volledig opgeladen

Snel opladen

Onjuiste of 
ongeldige accu

De accu is in afwachting 
van opladen

90% opgeladen

Uw radio vasthouden
De radio heeft twee microfoons:
• Een microfoon aan de bovenzijde voor simplexgroepsoproepen, 
  verzendoproepen en privéoproepen
• Een microfoon aan de onderzijde voor duplexoproepen 
  (gebruik net zoals bij een telefoon) 

Wanneer u een duplexoproep plaatst (laag 
audioniveau), houdt u uw radio net zoals u een 
telefoon vasthoudt. Spreek in de onderste microfoon. 
Luister via de oortelefoon. Houd de antenne minimaal 
2,5 centimeter van uw hoofd en lichaam.

Wanneer u een simplexoproep plaatst (hoog 
audioniveau), houdt u de radio verticaal met de 
bovenste microfoon 5 tot 10 centimeter van uw mond. 
Spreek in de bovenste microfoon. Luister via de 
interne luidspreker van de radio. Houd de antenne 
minimaal 2,5 centimeter van uw hoofd en lichaam.

Onderhoud van uw radio

Stel de radio of accu nooit bloot aan extreme temperaturen (meer dan 85 °C), 
bijvoorbeeld achter een windscherm in direct zonlicht. 
De radio is waterbestendig (voldoet aan de norm IP67), maar alleen wanneer de 
accu en antenne zijn geplaatst.
Maak de radio schoon met een vochtige of antistatische doek. 
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Sette inn batteriet

Feste antennen

Låse opp radioen

Sett batteriet inn i rommet.
Skyv mot toppen av radioen til det klikker på plass.

Slå av radioen før du fester antennen.
Juster bunnen på antennen og innskruingssokkelen på toppen av radioen.
Snu med klokken til den sitter godt fast. Ikke bruk makt.

Radioen kan være låst når den slås på. Hvis du må låse opp radioen etter at 
den er slått på, angir du koden ved hjelp av navigasjonstastene når du blir 
bedt om det.
Opplåsingskoden er opprinnelig satt til 0000. Tjenesteleverandøren kan ha 
endret dette nummeret før du mottok radioen.

LED-statusindikator

Indikator

Grønn

Blinkende grønt

Rød

Blinkende rød

Oransje

Blinkende oransje

Ingen indikasjon

Informasjon om batterikapasitet

informasjon Beskrivelse

Full (80–100 % kapasitet)

Middels (60–80 % kapasitet)

Lav (25–60 % kapasitet)

Svært lav (5–25 % kapasitet)

Mindre enn 5 % kapasitet

Låse opp / låse tastaturet
Hvis du vil låse eller låse opp tastaturet, trykker du på menytasten og deretter på 
venstre navigasjonstast.

Knott for samtalegruppe

Høyttaler

Programmerbar sideknapp

Skjerm

Send-tast

Bunnmikrofon

Antenne

Nødknapp

Toppmikrofon

Sidekontakt

Funksjonstast

Bunnkontakt

Batterilås

Av/på- / Avslutt- / Hjem-tast

Menytast

Fireveis navigasjonstast

PTT-knapp (Push-To-Talk)

LED-statusindikator

Volumknapp

Tilleggsuttak

Status

I bruk

I tjeneste

Ute av drift

Kobler til et nettverk 
Går til DMO

Overfør sperre i tjeneste
Kanal opptatt i DMO

Innkommende privat anrop 
eller telefonanrop

Slått av

Ladestatus

Fulladet

Hurtiglading

Feil eller ugyldig batteri

Batteri venter på lading

90 % ladet

Holde radioen
Radioen har to mikrofoner:
• En mikrofon for simpleksanrop, operatøranrop eller private samtaler
• En bunnmikrofon for dupleksanrop eller telefonlignende anrop 

Når du foretar dupleksanrop (lav lyd), holder du 
radioen slik som du holder en telefon. Snakk inn i 
bunnmikrofonen. Lytt via øretelefonen. Hold 
antennen minst 2,5 cm fra hodet og kroppen.

Når du foretar simpleksanrop (høy lyd), holder du 
radioen i en vertikal posisjon med mikrofonen 
5–10 cm fra munnen. Snakk inn i toppmikrofonen. 
Lytt via radioens interne høyttaler. Hold antennen 
minst 2,5 cm fra hodet og kroppen.

Ta vare på radioen

Oppbevar aldri radioen eller batteriet eksponert for ekstreme temperaturer (over 
+85 °C), for eksempel bak en frontrute i direkte sollys. 
Radioen kan senkes under vann (i tråd med IP67-standarden) – men bare med 
batteriet og antennen festet.
Hvis du vil rengjøre radioen, kan du bruke en fuktig eller antistatisk klut. 
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Montaż akumulatora

Podłączanie anteny

Odblokowywanie radiotelefonu

Umieść akumulator w komorze.
Przesuń w górę radiotelefonu tak, aby usłyszeć kliknięcie.

Zanim zaczniesz montować antenę, wyłącz radiotelefon.
Włóż antenę do otworu w górnej części radiotelefonu.
Obróć w prawo, aby zamocować. Nie używaj nadmiernej siły.

Radiotelefon może być zablokowany po włączeniu. Aby odblokować 
włączony radiotelefon, po wyświetleniu monitu wprowadź kod, korzystając 
z klawiszy nawigacyjnych.
Kod odblokowywania został oryginalnie ustawiony na 0000. Mógł on 
zostać zmieniony przez operatora sieci przed dostarczeniem radiotelefonu.

Wskaźnik LED stanu

LED

Zielone światło ciągłe

Migające światło zielone

Czerwone światło ciągłe

Migające światło czerwone

Stałe światło pomarańczowe

Migające światło 
pomarańczowe

Brak wskazania

Informacje dotyczące pojemności akumulatora

Informacja Opis

Pełny (80–100% pojemności)

Średni (60–80% pojemności)

Niski (25–60% pojemności)

Bardzo niski (5–25% pojemności)

Mniej niż 5% pojemności

Odblokowywanie/blokowanie klawiatury
Aby zablokować/odblokować klawiaturę, naciśnij przycisk Menu, a następnie 
przycisk nawigacji w lewo.

Pokrętło grupy konwersacyjnej

Głośnik

Programowalny przycisk boczny

Wyświetlacz

Przycisk Wyślij

Mikrofon dolny

Antena

Przycisk alarmowy

Mikrofon górny

Złącze boczne

Klawisz funkcyjny

Złącze dolne

Zatrzask akumulatora

Przycisk Wł.-wył./Zakończ/Ekran główny

Klawisz menu

Czterokierunkowy przycisk nawigacji

Przycisk Push-to-Talk (PTT)

Wskaźnik LED stanu

Pokrętło głośności

Gniazdo akcesoriów

Stan

W użyciu

Połączono z siecią

Brak połączenia z siecią

Podłączanie do sieci 
Przechodzenie do trybu DMO

Włączone blokowanie nadawania
Kanał zajęty w trybie DMO
Przychodzące połączenie 
prywatne lub telefoniczne

Wyłączony

Stan ładowania

Całkowicie naładowany

Szybkie ładowanie

Wadliwy lub nieprawidłowy 
akumulator

Akumulator oczekuje 
na ładowanie

Stopień naładowania: 
90%

Trzymanie radiotelefonu
Radiotelefon jest wyposażony w dwa mikrofony:
• mikrofon górny przeznaczony do nawiązywania połączeń jednokierunkowych, 
  prywatnych lub kontaktu z dyspozytorem;
• mikrofon dolny przeznaczony do połączeń dwukierunkowych 
  i połączeń typu telefonicznego 

Podczas wykonywania połączeń dwukierunkowych 
(niski poziom dźwięku), trzymaj radiotelefon tak, jak 
słuchawkę telefonu. Mów do dolnego mikrofonu. 
Słuchaj przez słuchawkę. Trzymaj antenę w 
odległości przynajmniej 2,5 cm od głowy i ciała.

Podczas wykonywania połączeń jednokierunkowych 
(wysoki poziom dźwięku), trzymaj radiotelefon 
w pozycji pionowej w odległości 5–10 centymetrów 
od ust. Mów do górnego mikrofonu. Słuchaj przez 
wewnętrzny głośnik radiotelefonu. Trzymaj antenę 
w odległości przynajmniej 2,5 cm od głowy i ciała.

Dbanie o radiotelefon

Chroń radiotelefon i akumulator przed wysokimi temperaturami (powyżej 
85°C) i nie pozostawiaj ich w gorących miejscach, np. za nasłonecznioną 
przednią szybą samochodu. 
Radiotelefon jest wodoszczelny (zgodnie ze standardem IP67), ale tylko 
z podłączonym akumulatorem i zamocowaną anteną.
Aby wyczyścić radiotelefon, użyj wilgotnej lub antystatycznej ściereczki. 
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Instalar a Bateria

Instalar a Antena

Desbloqueio do rádio

Insira a bateria no compartimento.
Deslize a bateria em direção à parte superior do rádio até que ela se encaixe.

Desligue o rádio antes de anexar a antena.
Alinhe a parte inferior da antena e a base de rosca na parte superior do rádio.
Gire-a no sentido horário até obter o encaixe perfeito. Não force.

O rádio poderá estar bloqueado ao ser ligado. Para desbloquear o rádio 
após ligá-lo, insira o código no aviso usando as teclas de navegação.
O código de desbloqueio original é definido para 0000. Sua provedora de 
serviços pode alterar esse número antes de você receber o rádio.

Indicador de Status de LED

Indicador

Verde contínuo

Verde piscante

Vermelho contínuo

Vermelho piscante

Laranja contínuo

Laranja piscante

Sem indicação

Informações sobre a capacidade da bateria

Informações Descrição

Cheia (capacidade de 80% a 100%)

Média (capacidade de 60% a 80%)

Baixa (capacidade de 25% a 60%)

Muito baixa (capacidade de 5% a 25%)

Menos de 5% da capacidade

Desbloquear/Bloquear o Teclado
Para desbloquear/bloquear o teclado, pressione a tecla do Menu e, em seguida, 
a tecla de navegação para a esquerda.

Botão Grupo de conversação

Alto-falante

Botão lateral programável

Visor

Tecla Enviar

Microfone Inferior

Antena

Botão de Emergência

Microfone Superior

Conector Lateral

Tecla de Função

Conector Inferior

Trava da Bateria

Tecla Ligar-Desligar/Encerrar/Início

Tecla de Menu

Tecla de Navegação Pluridirecional

Botão PTT (Push-To-Talk)

Indicador de Status de LED

Botão de Volume

Dispositivo acessório

Status

Em uso

Em serviço

Fora de serviço

Conexão com uma rede 
Entrada em DMO

Transmissão inibida em serviço
Canal ocupado no DMO

Chamada privada ou 
telefônica recebida

Desligado

Status de 
Carregamento

Totalmente carregada

Carga rápida

Bateria com defeito 
ou inválida

A bateria está aguardando 
ser carregada

90% carregada

Segurar o Rádio
O rádio tem dois microfones:
• Um microfone superior para chamadas de grupo, de despachador 
  ou privadas simplex
• Um microfone inferior para chamadas Duplex semelhantes 
  a chamadas telefônicas 

Ao fazer chamadas duplex (áudio baixo), segure o 
rádio como se fosse um telefone. Fale diretamente 
ao microfone inferior. Ouça pelo fone de ouvido. 
Mantenha a antena a uma distância de pelo menos 
2,5 cm da cabeça e do corpo.

Ao realizar chamadas simplex (áudio alto), segure o 
rádio na posição vertical com o microfone a uma 
distância de 5 a 10 cm da boca. Fale diretamente ao 
microfone superior. Ouça pelo alto-falante interno do 
rádio. Mantenha a antena a uma distância de pelo 
menos 2,5 cm da cabeça e do corpo.

Cuidados com o rádio

Nunca exponha o rádio ou a bateria a temperaturas extremas (acima de 85 °C), 
por exemplo, atrás de um para-brisa dianteiro, sob a luz direta do sol. 
O rádio pode ser submerso (compatível com o padrão IP67), mas somente com 
a bateria e antena conectadas.
Para limpar o rádio, utilize um pano úmido ou antiestático. 
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Установка аккумулятора

Установка антенны

Разблокировка радиостанции

Вставьте аккумулятор в отсек.
Сдвиньте вверх до щелчка.

Перед подключением антенны выключите радиостанцию.
Выровняйте нижнюю часть антенны с резьбой на верхней части 
радиостанции.
Поворачивайте антенну по часовой стрелке до упора. Не прилагайте 
при установке чрезмерных усилий.

При включении радиостанция может быть заблокирована. Для 
разблокировки радиостанции после включения введите код по запросу 
с помощью навигационных клавиш.
По умолчанию код разблокировки — 0000. Перед продажей 
радиостанции поставщик услуг может изменить код.

Светодиодный индикатор

Индикатор

Постоянно горит 
зеленым цветом

Мигает зеленым цветом

Постоянно горит 
красным цветом

Мигает красным цветом

Постоянно горит 
оранжевым цветом

Мигает оранжевым цветом

Индикатор не горит

Информация о емкости аккумулятора

Информация Описание

Полный заряд (80–100%)

Средний заряд (60–80%)

Низкий заряд (25–60%)

Очень низкий заряд (5–25%)

Менее 5% заряда

Блокировка/разблокировка клавиатуры
Для блокировки/разблокировки клавиатуры нажмите клавишу «Меню», 
а затем левую навигационную клавишу.

Переключатель разговорных групп

Динамик

Программируемая боковая кнопка

Дисплей

Клавиша «Отправить»

Нижний микрофон

Антенна

Кнопка экстренного режима

Верхний микрофон

Боковой разъем

Программируемая клавиша

Разъем на нижней панели

Фиксатор аккумулятора

Клавиша «Вкл.-Выкл./Завершить/
Главный экран»

Клавиша «Меню»

4-сторонняя навигационная клавиша

Кнопка PTT (Push-To-Talk)

Светодиодный индикатор

Регулятор громкости

Паз аксессуара

Состояние

Используется

В зоне покрытия

Вне зоны покрытия

Подключение к сети
Вход в DMO

Блокировка передачи в зоне покрытия
Канал занят в режиме DMO

Входящий индивидуальный 
или телефонный вызов

Радиостанция выключена

Состояние 
зарядки

Полностью заряжен

Быстрая зарядка

Аккумулятор неисправен 
или не подходит

Ожидание зарядки 
аккумулятора

Заряжен на 90%

Выбор положения радиостанции
Радиостанция оборудована двумя микрофонами:
• верхний микрофон для симплексных групповых, 
  диспетчерских или индивидуальных вызовов;
• нижний микрофон для дуплексных вызовов, 
  аналогичных телефонным вызовам. 

Выполняя дуплексные вызовы (с низким уровнем 
громкости), держите радиостанцию таким же 
образом, как держите телефон. Говорите в нижний 
микрофон. Для прослушивания пользуйтесь 
наушником. Не подносите антенну к голове и телу 
ближе, чем на 2,5 см.
Выполняя симплексные вызовы (с высоким 
уровнем громкости), держите радиостанцию в 
вертикальном положении так, чтобы верхний 
микрофон находился на расстоянии 5-10 см от 
рта. Говорите в верхний микрофон. Для 
прослушивания пользуйтесь встроенным 
динамиком. Не подносите антенну к голове и 
телу ближе, чем на 2,5 см.

Уход за радиостанцией
Не оставляйте радиостанцию или аккумулятор в экстремальных 
температурных условиях (выше +85°C), например под лобовым стеклом в 
жаркий солнечный день. 
Радиостанция может быть погружена в воду (соответствует классу защиты 
IP67), но только с подключенным аккумулятором и антенной.
Для очистки радиостанции используйте слегка влажную или 
антистатическую ткань. 
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Sätta i batteriet

Fästa antennen

Låsa upp radion

Sätt i batteriet i facket.
Skjut batteriet uppåt i radion tills ett klickljud hörs.

Stäng av radion innan du fäster antennen.
Sätt antennens nedre del i fästet för fastskruvning på radions övre del.
Vrid medurs tills den sitter fast. Ta inte i för hårt.

Radion kan låsas vid start. Om du vill låsa upp radion efter start fyller du 
i koden på begäran med hjälp av navigeringsknapparna.
Upplåsningskoden är ursprungligen inställd på 0000. Din operatör kan 
ändra det här numret innan du får radion.

LED-statusindikator

Indikator

Fast grönt sken

Blinkar grönt

Fast rött sken

Blinkar rött

Fast orange sken

Blinkar orange

Ingen indikation

Information om batteriets kapacitet

Information Beskrivning

Full (80 % – 100 % kapacitet)

Medel (60 % – 80 % kapacitet)

Låg (25 % – 60 % kapacitet)

Mycket låg (5 % – 25 % kapacitet)

Mindre än 5 % kapacitet

Låsa upp/låsa knappsatsen
Lås upp/lås knappsatsen genom att trycka på Meny-knappen och sedan på 
knappen Vänster navigering.

Ratt för samtalsgrupp

Högtalare

Programmeringsbar sidoknapp

Teckenfönster

Skicka-knapp

Nedre mikrofon

Antenn

Nödknapp

Övre mikrofon

Sidokontakt

Programknapp

Nedre uttag

Batterispärr

På/Av-/avsluta-/hemknapp

Menyknapp

Knapp för fyrvägsnavigering

Push-To-Talk-knapp (PTT)

LED-statusindikator

Volymratt

Uttag för tillbehör

Status

Används

Inom tjänsteområdet

Utanför tjänsteområdet

Ansluter till ett nätverk 
DMO aktiveras

Överföringsspärr fungerar
Kanalen upptagen i DMO
Inkommande privatsamtal 

eller telefonsamtal

Avstängd

Laddningsstatus

Fulladdad

Snabb laddning

Felaktigt eller 
ogiltigt batteri

Batteriet väntar 
på laddning

90 % laddat

Hålla radion
Radion har två mikrofoner:
• en övre mikrofon för grupp- och operatörssamtal och privata samtal av simplex-typ
• en nedre mikrofon för telefonliknande duplex-samtal 

När du ringer duplex-samtal (lågt ljud) håller du 
radion som om den vore en telefon. Tala i den nedre 
mikrofonen. Lyssna via öronsnäckan. Håll antennen 
minst 2,5 centimeter från huvudet och kroppen.

När du ringer simplex-samtal (högt ljud) håller du 
radion i vertikalt läge med den övre mikrofonen på 
5 till 10 centimeters avstånd från munnen. Tala i 
den övre mikrofonen. Lyssna via radions interna 
högtalare. Håll antennen minst 2,5 centimeter från 
huvudet och kroppen.

Sköta radion

Lämna aldrig radion eller batteriet på ställen med extrema temperaturer 
(över +85 °C), till exempel bakom en vindruta i direkt solsken. 
Radion är helt vattentät (kompatibel med IP67-standard) – men endast när 
batteriet är isatt och antennen ansluten.
Använd en fuktig eller antistatisk trasa när du rengör radion. 
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安装电池

安装天线

解锁对讲机

将电池插入电池盒。
朝对讲机顶部滑动，直到听到“咔哒”一声。

安装天线前，请关闭对讲机。
将天线底部对准对讲机顶部的螺纹座。
顺时针旋转天线直到密合为止。切勿太过用力。

您的对讲机在开机时可能处于锁定状态。要在开机后解锁对讲
机，请根据提示使用导航键输入代码。
解锁码最初设置为 0000。在您收到对讲机之前，您的服务提供
商可能会更改此号码。

LED 状态指示灯

指示灯

绿灯长亮

绿灯闪烁

红灯长亮

红灯闪烁

橙灯长亮

橙灯闪烁

无指示灯显示

电池容量信息

信息 描述

满（80% — 100% 电池容量）

中（60% — 80% 电池容量）

低（25% — 60% 电池容量）

极低（5% — 25% 电池容量）

低于 5% 的电池容量

解锁/锁定键盘

要解锁/锁定键盘，请按菜单键，然后按左导航键。
通话组旋钮

扬声器

可预设侧边按钮

显示屏

发送键

底部麦克风

天线

紧急键

顶部麦克风

侧面接口

软按键

底部连接器

电池锁

开-关/结束/初始键

菜单键

四向导航键

通话按键 (PTT)

LED 状态指示灯

音量旋钮

附件插座

正在使用

在服务区内

不在服务区内

正在连接网络
进入 DMO 模式

正在使用禁止发射功能
DMO 模式下信道忙

有单呼或电话呼叫
正在呼入

关机状态

充满电

快速充电

电池正在等待充电

90% 充电

握持您的对讲机

本对讲机有两个麦克风：
• 顶部麦克风用于单工组、调度员或单呼
• 底部的麦克风用于双工、电话式呼叫 

当拨打双工电话（低音频）时，请像接听
电话那样握持对讲机。对着底部麦克风讲
话。通过耳机接听。使天线与您的头部和
身体的距离至少保持为 2.5 厘米。

拨打单工呼叫（高音频）时，请垂直握持
对讲机，并让顶部麦克风与嘴的距离保持
在 5 至 10 厘米。对着顶部麦克风讲话。通
过对讲机的内置扬声器接听。使天线与您
的头部和身体的距离至少保持为 2.5 厘米。

小心维护您的对讲机

千万不要将对讲机或电池放在极端温度环境中（超过 +85°C），例如
放在受到强烈阳光直射的挡风玻璃后。
对讲机有防水功能（符合 IP67 标准），但仅限安装电池和天线的情
况下适用。
请使用潮湿或抗静电的软布清洁对讲机。

状态

电池故障或失效

充电状态

MTP3200
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安裝電池

安裝天線

解除鎖定無線電

將電池插入電池室。
朝無線電頂端推動直到卡入定位。

安裝天線前請將無線電關機。
將天線底部對準無線電頂端的螺旋底座。
以順時針方向轉動旋入到底。請勿鎖得太緊。

您的無線電可能在開機時已鎖定。若要在開機後解除鎖定無線
電，請在出現提示時使用導覽鍵輸入密碼。
原始設定的解除鎖定代碼為 0000。您的服務供應商可能會在您
收到無線電之前變更此號碼。

LED 狀態指示燈

指示燈

持續亮起綠色燈

閃爍綠燈

持續亮起紅色燈

閃爍紅色燈

持續亮起橘色燈

閃爍橘色燈

無指示燈

電池電量資訊

資訊 描述

充滿 (80% - 100% 電量)

中等 (60% - 80% 電量)

低 (25% - 60% 電量)

非常低 (5% - 25% 電量)

低於 5% 電量

解除鎖定/鎖定鍵盤

要將鍵盤解除鎖定/鎖定，請按下「功能表」鍵，然後按下向左控
制鍵。

通話群組旋鈕

喇叭

可程式設定側邊按鈕

顯示幕

傳送鍵

底部麥克風

天線

緊急按鈕

頂端麥克風

側面接頭

軟體鍵

底部接頭

電池卡榫

開啟/關閉/結束/首頁鍵

功能表按鍵

四向導覽鍵

通話按鈕 (PTT)

LED 狀態指示燈

音量鎖鈕

配件插槽

狀態

使用中

在服務範圍內

在服務範圍外

正在連線至網路
正在進入 DMO

在服務範圍中傳輸抑制
DMO 頻道忙碌

私人或電話來電

關機

充電狀態

完全充電

快速充電

故障或無效的電池

電池正在等候充電

已充滿 90% 電量

持握無線電

無線電配備兩組麥克風：
• 頂端麥克風用於單工群組、派遣台或私人通話
• 底部麥克風用於雙工類電話通話 

進行雙工通話 (低音量) 時，依使用電話的方
式持握無線電。對著底部的麥克風講話。透
過耳機接聽。使天線與頭部和身體保持至少 
2.5 公分的距離。

進行單工通話 (高音訊) 時，垂直握住無線電，
頂端麥克風與嘴部保持 5-10 公分距離。對著
頂端的麥克風講話。透過無線電內部喇叭接
聽。使天線與頭部和身體保持至少 2.5 公分
的距離。

保養您的無線電

請絕對不要將無線電或電池置於變化劇烈的溫度之中 (超過 +85 °C)，
例如置於日光直接曝曬的擋風玻璃後面。
無線電可防水 (符合 IP67 標準) - 但只有在裝上電池和天線時有防水
功能。
若要清潔無線電，請使用濕布或抗靜電布料。
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Speaker Off

New Message Has Arrived

New Message(s)

Packet Data Enabled

Packet Data Transmitting

Icons

High RF Power

Icon Description

In Service (TMO)

No Service (TMO)

Signal Strength

Direct Mode (DMO)

Emergency Mode

Battery Level

Battery Charging

Duplex Ring Muted

Simplex Ring Muted

All Ring Muted

Low Audio

Migration

High Audio

Scan (TMO)

Priority Scan (TMO)

Earpiece Connected

Radio Keys Locked

Location

Making Duplex Private/Phone/PABX Calls

Turning the Radio On/Off
To power the radio on/off, press and hold On/Off key.

Using the Radio Menu
To enter the menu, press the Menu key.
To scroll through the menu, press the Up or Down Navigation key.
To select a menu item, press Select or the Right Navigation key.
To return to the previous level, press Back or the Left Navigation key.
To exit the menu, press the Home key.

Selecting Trunked/Direct Mode Operation
From the home screen, press Optns, then select Trunked Mode or Direct Mode.

Making Simplex Private Calls
IN DMO: From the home screen, dial a number using Software Numeric Keypad (a 
shortcut needs to be assigned to a Function Key or a Navigation Key - refer to the 
Feature User Guide for details). Press and hold PTT to make the call  and talk (wait for 
the talk permit tone if configured). Release PTT to listen. Press the End key to 
terminate the call.
IN TMO: From the home screen, dial a number using Software Numeric Keypad (a 
shortcut needs to be assigned to a Function Key or a Navigation Key - refer to the 
Feature User Guide for details). Press and release PTT to make the call. Wait for the 
called party to pick up. Once the call is connected, press and hold PTT to talk (wait for 
the talk permit tone if configured). Release PTT to listen. Press the End key to 
terminate the call.

Making TMO/DMO Group Calls
Enter TMO or DMO. From the home screen, use the Talkgroup Knob or Navigation 
keys to highlight the target talkgroup. Press Select (if configured). Press and hold 
PTT. Wait for the talk permit tone (if configured) and talk. Release PTT to listen.

Making TMO/DMO Emergency Group Calls

Sending Status Messages
Select the target talkgroup, then press the Menu key and select Messages > Send 
Status. Highlight a status message and press the Send key or PTT to send it.

Sending SDS Messages
From the home screen, press the Menu key. Select Messages > New Message. 
Enter your message and select Send. Select Private or Group. Enter a Private ID 
or choose a group. 

Enter TMO or DMO. Press and hold the Emergency button. The emergency alarm 
is sent automatically (if configured). Press and hold PTT. Wait for the talk permit 
tone (if configured) and talk. Release PTT to listen. 

If using the Hot Mic feature, wait for the “Emgcy Mic On” message to appear on the 
display, then talk without pressing PTT.
To exit the emergency mode, press and hold the Exit soft key.

From the home screen, dial a number using Software Numeric Keypad (a shortcut 
needs to be assigned to a Function Key or a Navigation Key - refer to the Feature User 
Guide for details). Change the call type by pressing Ctype. Press and release the Send 
key. The ringing sounds. The called party answers. Press the End key to terminate the 
call.

Pairing Your Radio with Bluetooth Devices
From the home screen, press the Menu key and select Bluetooth > Scan for 
Accessories. Highlight the required device and select Pair. If needed, enter a PIN 
code or a passkey.

To answer an incoming call, press the Send key.

Bluetooth No/Active Connection
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Højttaler fra

En ny meddelelse er modtaget

Ny(e) meddelelse(r)

Pakkedata aktiveret

Sender pakkedata

Ikoner

Høj RF-aktivering

Ikon Beskrivelse

Dækning aktiveret (TMO)

Ingen dækning (TMO)

Signalstyrke

Direkte tilstand (DMO)

Nødtilstand

Batteriniveau

Opladning af batteriet

Dupleks-ringetone slået fra

Simpleks-ringetone slået fra

Alle ringetoner slået fra

Lavt lydniveau

Migrering

Højt lydniveau

Scanning (TMO)

Prioritetsskanning (TMO)

Ørestykke tilsluttet

Radiotaster låst

Placering

Sådan foretager du private dupleks-/telefon-/PABX-opkald

Sådan tænder og slukker du for radioen
Tryk på og hold tænd/sluk-tasten nede for at tænde eller slukke radioen.

Sådan bruger du radiomenuen
Tryk på knappen Menu for at åbne menuen.
Tryk på Op eller Ned på navigeringstasten for at rulle gennem menuen.
Tryk på Vælg eller på højre navigeringstast for at vælge et menupunkt.
Tryk på Tilbage eller på venstre navigeringstast for at gå tilbage til forrige niveau.
Tryk på Starttasten for at gå ud af menuen.

Vælge handlingen Trunkeret/Direkte tilstand
På startskærmen skal du trykke på Indstil. og derefter vælge Trunkeret tilstand 
eller Direkte tilstand.

Foretage private simpleksopkald
I DMO: Indtast et nummer på startskærmen ved hjælp af det numeriske softwaretastatur 
(en genvej skal tildeles en funktionstast eller en navigeringstast – se Brugervejledningen 
for funktioner for flere detaljer). Tryk på og hold PTT nede for at foretage et opkald og tale 
(vent på taletilladelsestonen, hvis den er konfigureret). Slip PTT for at lytte. Tryk på tasten 
Afslut for at afslutte opkaldet.
I TMO: Indtast et nummer på startskærmen ved hjælp af det numeriske softwaretastatur 
(en genvej skal tildeles en funktionstast eller en navigeringstast – se Brugervejledningen 
for funktioner for flere detaljer). Tryk på PTT, og slip den for at foretage et opkald. Vent på, 
at den person, du har ringet til, svarer. Når opkaldet er blevet konfigureret, skal du trykke 
på PTT for at tale (vent på taletilladelsestonen, hvis den er konfigureret). Slip PTT for at 
lytte. Tryk på tasten Afslut for at afslutte opkaldet.

Foretage gruppeopkald i TMO/DMO
Aktiver TMO eller DMO. Brug knappen Talegruppe eller navigeringstasterne til at 
markere den ønskede talegruppe på startskærmen. Tryk på Vælg (hvis den er 
konfigureret). Hold PTT nede. Vent på taletilladelsestonen (hvis den er 
konfigureret), og begynd at tale. Slip PTT for at lytte.

Foretage et nødgruppeopkald i TMO/DMO

Sender statusmeddelelser
Vælg den ønskede talegruppe, tryk derefter på tasten Menu, og vælg Meddelelser > 
Send status. Markér en statusmeddelelse, og tryk på tasten Send eller PTT for at 
sende den.

Sende SDS-meddelelser
Tryk på tasten Menu på startskærmen. Vælg Meddelelser > Ny meddelelse. 
Skriv din meddelelse, og vælg Send. Vælg Privat eller Gruppe. Indtast et privat 
id, eller vælg en gruppe. 

Aktiver TMO eller DMO. Hold Nødknappen nede. Der sendes automatisk en 
nødalarm (hvis dette er konfigureret). Hold PTT nede. Vent på taletilladelsestonen 
(hvis den er konfigureret), og begynd at tale. Slip PTT for at lytte.

Hvis du bruger funktionen Hot Mic, skal du vente, indtil meddelelsen “Nødmikrofon til” 
vises på skærmen, og begynd derefter at tale uden at trykke på PTT.

Hvis du vil afslutte nødtilstanden, skal du trykke på og holde funktionstasten Afslut nede. 

Indtast et nummer på startskærmen ved hjælp af det numeriske softwaretastatur (en 
genvej skal tildeles en funktionstast eller en navigeringstast – se Brugervejledningen for 
funktioner for flere detaljer). Tryk på Ctype for at ændre opkaldstypen. Tryk på tasten 
Send, og slip den igen. Der lyder en ringetone. Den person, du har ringet til, svarer. Tryk 
på tasten Afslut for at afslutte opkaldet.

Parring af din radio med Bluetooth-enheder
På startskærmen skal du trykke på tasten Menu og vælge Bluetooth > Scan efter 
tilbehør. Markér den ønskede enhed, og vælg Par. Indtast evt. PIN-kode eller 
adgangsnøgle.

Du besvarer et indgående opkald ved at trykke på tasten Send.

Ingen Bluetooth/Aktiv forbindelse
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Dieses Dokument ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Vervielfältigungen, die die Verwendung von 
Motorola-Produkten zum Zweck haben, sind in einem angemessenen Umfang erlaubt. Vervielfältigungen für 
andere Zwecke, Änderungen, Ergänzungen oder eine anderweitige Bearbeitung dieses Dokuments sind 
nicht erlaubt. Nur dieses elektronisch gespeicherte Dokument gilt als Original. Vervielfältigungen gelten nur 
als Kopien. Motorola Solutions, Inc. sowie seine Tochtergesellschaften und angeschlossenen Unternehmen 
haften nicht für die Richtigkeit solcher Kopien.
MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS und das stilisierte M-Logo sind im Patent- und 
Markenregister der USA registriert. Weitere hier aufgeführte Produkt- und Dienstleistungsnamen sind 
Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Benutzerhandbücher und andere Dokumentation sind verfügbar unter: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Rechtliche Hinweise zu Open-Source-Software
Verfügbar auf: der Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus)-DVD.

Besuchen Sie die Website von Motorola Solutions unter: 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Symbol Beschreibung

Lautsprecher aus

Neue Nachricht empfangen

Neue Nachricht(en)

Paketdaten aktiviert

Paketdaten werden übertragen

Symbole

HF-Leistung

Symbol Beschreibung

In Betrieb (TMO)

Außer Betrieb (TMO)

Signalstärke

Direkt-Modus (DMO)

Notfallmodus

Akku-Ladezustand

Akku wird geladen

Duplex-Ton stummgeschaltet

Simplex-Ton stummgeschaltet

Alle Töne stummgeschaltet

Niedrige Lautstärke

Migration

Hohe Lautstärke

Suche (TMO)

Prioritätssuche (TMO)

Hörer angeschlossen

Funkgerättasten gesperrt

Standort

Tätigen eines Duplex-Einzelrufs/Telefonanrufs/Nebenstellenrufs

Ein-/Ausschalten des Funkgeräts
Drücken und halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um das Funkgerät ein- bzw. auszuschalten.

Verwenden des Funkgerätemenüs
Drücken Sie die Menütaste, um das Menü aufzurufen.
Drücken Sie die Navigationstasten für oben oder unten, um durch das Menü zu scrollen.
Drücken Sie die rechte Navigationstaste, um einen Menüeintrag auszuwählen.
Drücke Sie die linke Navigationstaste, um zur vorherigen Ansicht zurückzukehren.
Drücken Sie die Home-Taste, um das Menü zu verlassen.

Auswählen des Bündelfunk-/Direktmodusbetriebs
Drücken Sie im Startbildschirm auf „Option“, und wählen Sie dann „Trunk-Modus“ 
oder „Direkt-Modus“ aus.

Tätigen eines Simplex-Einzelrufs
In DMO: Wählen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm eine Nummer mithilfe des Software-Ziffern-
blocks aus (einer Funktions- oder Navigationstaste muss ein Kurzbefehl zugewiesen sein – 
weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung). Halten Sie die Sendetaste 
(PTT) gedrückt, um den Anruf zu tätigen, und sprechen Sie (warten Sie auf den Freigabeton, 
falls konfiguriert). Lassen Sie die PTT-Taste los, um den Gesprächspartner zu hören. Drücken 
Sie die Ende-Taste, um den Anruf zu beenden..

In TMO: Wählen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm eine Nummer mithilfe des 
Software-Ziffernblocks aus (einer Funktions- oder Navigationstaste muss ein Kurzbefehl 
zugewiesen sein – weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung). 
Drücken Sie die Sendetaset (PTT) und lassen Sie diese los, um den Ruf zu tätigen. Warten 
Sie, bis der angerufene Teilnehmer den Ruf annimmt. Wenn die Verbindung hergestellt ist, 
drücken und halten Sie die Sendetaste (PTT), um zu sprechen (warten Sie auf den 
Gesprächsgenehmigungston, falls konfiguriert). Lassen Sie die PTT-Taste los, um den 
Gesprächspartner zu hören. Drücken Sie die Ende-Taste, um den Anruf zu beenden.

Tätigen eines TMO-/DMO-Gruppenrufs
Wechseln Sie in den TMO- oder DMO-Modus. Markieren Sie auf dem Startbildschirm 
die gewünschte Gesprächsgruppe mit dem Gesprächsgruppendrehknopf oder den 
Navigationstasten. Drücken Sie „Wählen“ (falls konfiguriert). Halten Sie die Sendetaste 
(PTT) gedrückt. Warten Sie auf den Gesprächsgenehmigungston (falls konfiguriert), 
und sprechen Sie. Lassen Sie die PTT-Taste los, um den Gesprächspartner zu hören.

Tätigen eines TMO-/DMO-Gruppennotrufs

Statusmeldungen senden
Wählen Sie die gewünschte Gruppe aus, drücken Sie die Menütaste, und wählen 
Sie „Nachrichten“ > „Status senden“ aus. Markieren Sie eine Statusmeldung, 
und drücken Sie zum Senden die Sendetaste bzw. PTT-Taste.

Senden von SDS-Nachrichten
Drücken Sie auf dem Startbildschirm die Menü-Taste. Wählen Sie „Nachrichten“ > 
„Neue Nachr.“. Geben Sie Ihre Nachricht ein, und wählen Sie „Senden“. Wählen 
Sie „Einzelruf“ oder „Gruppenruf“. Geben Sie eine Einzelrufrummer ein, oder 
wählen Sie eine Gruppe aus. 

Wechseln Sie in den TMO- oder DMO-Modus. Halten Sie die Notruftaste gedrückt. 
Es wird automatisch ein Notrufalarm gesendet (falls konfiguriert). Halten Sie die 
Sendetaste (PTT) gedrückt. Warten Sie auf den Gesprächsgenehmigungston 
(falls konfiguriert), und sprechen Sie. Lassen Sie die PTT-Taste los, um den 
Gesprächspartner zu hören.

Wenn Sie die Funktion „Notrufmikrofon“ verwenden, warten Sie, bis die Meldung „Notmik. Ein“ 
auf dem Display angezeigt wird, und sprechen Sie, ohne die Sendetaste (PTT) zu drücken.

Um den Notrufmodus zu verlassen, halten Sie den Softkey „Beenden“ gedrückt.

Wählen Sie auf dem Startbildschirm eine Nummer mithilfe des Software-Ziffernblocks aus 
(einer Funktions- oder Navigationstaste muss ein Kurzbefehl zugewiesen sein – weitere 
Informationen dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung). Ändern Sie den Anruftyp, indem 
Sie „Ctype“ drücken. Drücken Sie kurz die Sendetaste. Der Wählton ist zu hören. Der 
angerufene Teilnehmer nimmt den Anruf an. Drücken Sie die Ende-Taste, um den Anruf zu 
beenden.

Koppeln des Funkgeräts mit Bluetooth-Geräten
Drücken Sie im Startbildschirm die Menütaste, und wählen Sie „Bluetooth“ > „Suche 
nach Zubehör“. Markieren Sie das gewünschte Gerät, und wählen Sie „Koppeln“. 
Geben Sie ggf. einen PIN-Code oder einen Hauptschlüssel ein.

Um einen eingehenden Anruf anzunehmen, drücken Sie die Sendetaste.

Bluetooth: (Keine) aktive Verbindung
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Este documento está protegido por derechos de autor. Se permiten duplicaciones para el uso de productos 
Motorola hasta una medida adecuada. No se permiten duplicaciones para otros fines, modificaciones, 
adiciones u otras operaciones de este documento. Este documento solo se considera como el original 
cuando se encuentra guardado electrónicamente. Las duplicaciones solo se consideran como copias. 
Motorola Solutions, Inc., sus subsidiarias y empresas afiliadas no responden por la precisión de esta clase 
de copias.
MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS y el logotipo de la M estilizada están registrados en la 
Oficina de Patentes y Marcas de Estados Unidos. Todos los demás nombres de productos o servicios 
pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La guía del usuario y la documentación relacionada están disponibles en: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Avisos legales de software de código abierto
Disponible en: el DVD Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus).

Visite el sitio web de Motorola Solutions:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Ícono Descripción

Altavoz desactivado

Ha recibido nuevos mensajes

Nuevo(s) mensaje(s)

Datos de paquete activados

Transmitiendo datos de paquete

Íconos

Potencia de RF alta

Ícono Descripción

En servicio (TMO)

Sin servicio (TMO)

Intensidad de señal

Modo directo (DMO)

Modo de emergencia

Nivel de la batería

Batería cargando

Timbre dúplex silenciado

Timbre simplex silenciado

Todos los timbres silenciados

Audio bajo

Migración

Audio alto

Rastreo (TMO)

Rastreo prioritario (TMO)

Auricular conectado

Teclas del radio bloqueadas

Ubicación

Realización de llamadas privadas/telefónicas/PABX dúplex

Encendido y apagado del radio
Para encender o apagar el radio, mantenga presionada la tecla de encendido y 
apagado.

Uso del menú del radio
Para acceder al menú, presione la tecla de menú.
Para desplazarse por el menú, presione la tecla de navegación hacia arriba o abajo.
Para seleccionar un elemento del menú, presione Selecc. o la tecla de navegación 
derecha.
Para volver al nivel anterior, presione Atrás o la tecla de navegación izquierda.
Para salir del menú, presione la tecla Inicio.

Seleccionar funcionamiento de modo troncalizado/directo
Desde la pantalla de inicio, presione Opcns y seleccione Modo Troncalizado o Modo Directo.

Realización de llamadas privadas simplex
EN DMO: en la pantalla de inicio, marque un número con el teclado numérico del software 
(se debe asignar un atajo a una tecla de función o navegación; consulte la guía del usuario 
sobre funciones para obtener más información). Mantenga presionado el botón PTT para 
realizar la llamada y hablar (espere el tono de permiso para hablar, si se configuró). Para 
escuchar, suelte el botón PTT. Presione la tecla Fin para finalizar la llamada.

En TMO: en la pantalla de inicio, marque un número con el teclado numérico del software 
(se debe asignar un atajo a una tecla de función o navegación; consulte la guía del usuario 
sobre funciones para obtener más información). Presione y suelte el botón PTT para 
realizar la llamada. Espere a que la persona a la que se llama conteste. Una vez 
conectada la llamada, mantenga presionado el botón PTT para hablar (espere el tono de 
permiso para hablar si está configurado). Para escuchar, suelte el botón PTT. Presione la 
tecla Fin para finalizar la llamada.

Realización de llamadas grupales TMO/DMO
Ingrese TMO o DMO. En la pantalla de inicio, utilice la perilla de grupo de llamadas 
o las teclas de navegación para marcar el grupo de llamadas deseado. Presione 
Selecc. (si está configurado). Mantenga presionado el botón PTT. Espere el tono 
del permiso para hablar (si está configurado) y hable. Para escuchar, suelte el 
botón PTT.

Realización de llamadas grupales de emergencia TMO/DMO

Envío de mensajes de estado
Seleccione el grupo de llamadas que desee, presione la tecla de menú y seleccione 
Mensajes > Enviar est. Marque un mensaje de estado y presione la tecla Enviar o 
PTT para enviarlo.
Envío de mensajes SDS
En la pantalla de inicio, presione la tecla de menú. Seleccione Mensajes > Msj 
nuevo. Escriba el mensaje y seleccione Enviar. Seleccione Privada o Grupo. 
Ingrese un ID privado o seleccione un grupo. 

Ingrese TMO o DMO. Mantenga presionado el botón EMERGENCIA. La alarma de 
emergencia se envía automáticamente (si está configurada). Mantenga presionado 
el botón PTT. Espere el tono del permiso para hablar (si está configurado) y hable. 
Para escuchar, suelte el botón PTT. 

Si utiliza la función de micrófono activo, espere a que aparezca el mensaje 
“Mic emerg. act” en la pantalla. Luego, hable sin presionar el botón PTT.

Para salir del modo de emergencia, mantenga presionada la tecla programable por 
software Salir.

En la pantalla de inicio, marque un número con el teclado numérico del software (se debe 
asignar un atajo a una tecla de función o navegación; consulte la guía del usuario sobre 
funciones para obtener más información). Para cambiar el tipo de llamada, presione Tipo 
C. Presione y suelte la tecla Enviar. Suena el timbre. El destinatario de la llamada 
contesta. Presione la tecla Fin para finalizar la llamada.

Vinculación del radio con dispositivos Bluetooth
En la pantalla de inicio, presione la tecla de menú y seleccione Bluetooth > Buscar 
accsorios. Marque el dispositivo solicitado y seleccione Emparejar. Si es necesario, 
ingrese un código PIN o una contraseña.

Para responder una llamada entrante, presione la tecla Enviar.

Sin Bluetooth/Conexión activa
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Le présent document est protégé par les droits de copyright. Les duplications effectuées dans le but d’utiliser 
les produits Motorola sont autorisées dans une certaine limite. Les duplications à d’autres fins, les 
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Le guide d'utilisation et une documentation connexe sont disponibles à l'adresse : 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Informations légales relatives aux logiciels Open Source
Disponible sur : le DVD Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus).

Visitez le site Web de Motorola Solutions à l'adresse : 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Icône Description

Haut-parleur désactivé

Arrivée d’un nouveau message

Nouveau(x) message(s)

Données par paquet activées

Données par paquet en cours 
de transmission

Icônes

Puissance RF élevée

Icône Description

En service (TMO)

Pas de service (TMO)

Puissance du signal

Mode Direct (DMO)

Mode Urgence

Niveau de batterie

Chargement de la batterie

Sonnerie duplex désactivée

Sonnerie simplex désactivée

Toutes les sonneries désactivées

Audio faible

Migration

Audio fort

Balayage (TMO)

Balayage prioritaire (TMO)

Écouteur connecté

Touches de la radio verrouillées

Site

Passage d'appels individuels en mode duplex/télépho-
niques/PABX

Activation/désactivation de la radio
Pour activer ou désactiver la radio, appuyez de manière prolongée sur la touche 
marche/arrêt.
Utilisation du menu de la radio
Pour ouvrir le menu, appuyez sur la touche Menu.
Pour faire défiler le menu, appuyez sur la touche de navigation haut ou bas.
Pour sélectionner une option de menu, appuyez sur Sélectionner ou sur la touche 
de navigation droite.
Pour revenir au niveau précédent, appuyez sur la touche Retour ou sur la touche 
de navigation gauche.
Pour quitter le menu, appuyez sur la touche Accueil.

Sélectionner le mode réseau ou le mode direct
Dans l’écran d'accueil, appuyez sur Options, puis sélectionnez Mode ressources 
partagées ou Mode direct.

Passage d'appels individuels en mode simplex
En mode DMO : dans l’écran d’accueil, composez un numéro à l’aide du clavier 
numérique programmable (un raccourci doit être attribué à une touche de fonction ou 
une touche de navigation - consultez le guide utilisateur des fonctionnalités pour plus de 
détails). Appuyez de manière prolongée sur le bouton PTT pour passer l'appel et parler 
(attendez la tonalité Voix autorisée si elle est configurée). Relâchez le bouton PTT pour 
écouter. Pour mettre fin à l’appel, appuyez sur la touche Fin.

En mode TMO : dans l’écran d’accueil, composez un numéro à l’aide du clavier numérique 
programmable (un raccourci doit être attribué à une touche de fonction ou une touche de 
navigation - consultez le guide utilisateur des fonctionnalités pour plus de détails). Appuyez 
sur le bouton PTT et relâchez-le pour passer l'appel. Attendez que la personne décroche. 
Lorsque l'appel est en ligne, appuyez sur le bouton PTT et maintenez-le enfoncé pour 
parler (attendez la tonalité Voix autorisée si elle est configurée). Relâchez le bouton PTT 
pour écouter. Pour mettre fin à l’appel, appuyez sur la touche Fin.

Passage d'appels de groupe en mode TMO/DMO
Activez le mode TMO ou DMO. Dans l'écran d'accueil, utilisez le bouton de groupe 
de parole ou les touches de navigation pour mettre en surbrillance le groupe de 
parole cible. Appuyez sur Sélect (si configuré). Appuyez de manière prolongée sur 
le bouton PTT. Attendez la tonalité Voix autorisée (si elle est configurée) et parlez. 
Relâchez le bouton PTT pour écouter.
Passage d'appels de groupe d’urgence en TMO/DMO

Envoi des messages d'état
Sélectionnez le groupe de parole cible, puis appuyez sur la touche Menu. 
Sélectionnez ensuite Messages > Envoi État. Mettez un état en surbrillance, 
puis appuyez sur la touche Envoi ou le bouton PTT pour l'envoyer.
Envoi des messages SDS
Dans l'écran d'accueil, appuyez sur la touche Menu. Sélectionnez Messages > 
Nouveau message. Saisissez votre message et sélectionnez Envoi. Sélectionnez 
Individuel ou Groupe. Saisissez un ID d'appel individuel ou sélectionnez un groupe. 

Activez le mode TMO ou DMO. Appuyez de manière prolongée sur la touche d'appel 
d'Urgence. Une alarme d'urgence est automatiquement envoyée (si elle a été 
configurée). Appuyez de manière prolongée sur le bouton PTT. Attendez la tonalité 
Voix autorisée (si elle est configurée) et parlez. Relâchez le bouton PTT pour écouter.

Si vous utilisez la fonction Micro ouvert, attendez que le message « Mic Urg Activé » soit 
affiché, puis parlez sans appuyer sur le bouton PTT.

Pour quitter le mode d'urgence, appuyez longuement sur la touche programmable Quitter.

Dans l’écran d’accueil, composez un numéro à l’aide du clavier numérique programmable 
(un raccourci doit être attribué à une touche de fonction ou une touche de navigation - 
consultez le guide utilisateur des fonctionnalités pour plus de détails). Modifiez le type 
d'appel en appuyant sur Ctype. Appuyez et relâchez la touche Envoi. La sonnerie 
retentit. L’appelé répond. Pour mettre fin à l’appel, appuyez sur la touche Fin.

Couplage de la radio à des appareils Bluetooth
Dans l'écran d'accueil, appuyez sur la touche Menu et sélectionnez Bluetooth > 
Rechercher des accessoires. Mettez l'appareil souhaité en surbrillance et sélectionnez 
Coupler. Si nécessaire, entrez le code PIN ou un code d'authentification.

Pour répondre à un appel entrant, appuyez sur la touche Envoyer.

Aucune connexion Bluetooth/
Connexion Bluetooth active
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Il presente documento è protetto da copyright. Le duplicazioni a scopo di utilizzo dei prodotti Motorola sono 
consentite nella misura appropriata. Sono vietate le duplicazioni per altri scopi, quali modifiche, aggiunte o 
altri tipi di elaborazione del presente documento. Solo questo documento in formato elettronico è considerato 
l'originale, mentre le relative duplicazioni sono considerate come semplici copie. Motorola Solutions, Inc. 
e le relative filiali non garantiscono la correttezza di tali tipi di copie.

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS e il logo della M stilizzata sono marchi registrati presso l'Ufficio 
Marchi e Brevetti degli Stati Uniti. Tutti gli altri nomi di prodotti o servizi sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati.

Il manuale delle funzioni per l'utente e la documentazione correlata sono 
disponibili all'indirizzo: https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Note legali sul software open source
Disponibile nel DVD Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus).

Visitare il sito Web Motorola Solutions all'indirizzo: 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Icona Descrizione

Altoparlante disattivato

Arrivo di un nuovo messaggio

Nuovi messaggi

Dati del pacchetto attivati

Trasmissione dei dati del pacchetto

Icone

Potenza RF elevata

Icona Descrizione

In servizio (TMO)

Nessun servizio (TMO)

Intensità del segnale

Modo diretto (DMO)

Modalità di emergenza

Livello della batteria

Batteria in carica

Suoneria Duplex disattivata

Suoneria Simplex disattivata

Silenzioso

Audio basso

Migrazione

Audio alto

Scansione (TMO)

Scansione prioritaria (TMO)

Auricolare connesso

Tasti della radio bloccati

Posizione

Chiamate private Duplex/Telefono/PABX

Accensione/spegnimento della radio
Per accendere/spegnere la radio, tenere premuto il tasto On/Off.

Uso del menu della radio
Per accedere al menu, premere il tasto Menu.
Per scorrere il menu, premere il tasto di spostamento Su o Giù.
Per selezionare una voce del menu, premere Seleziona o il tasto di spostamento destro.
Per tornare al livello precedente, premere Esci o il tasto di spostamento sinistro.
Per uscire dal menu, premere il tasto Home.

Selezione della modalità operativa TMO (Rete)/DMO (Diretta)
Nella schermata principale premere Opzioni, quindi selezionare TMO (Rete) o 
DMO (Diretta).

Chiamate private Simplex
IN DMO: nella schermata iniziale comporre un numero utilizzando la tastiera numerica 
del software (un tasto di scelta rapida deve essere assegnato a un tasto funzione o un 
tasto di spostamento; fare riferimento al manuale delle funzioni per l'utente per ulteriori 
informazioni). Tenere premuto il pulsante PTT per effettuare la chiamata e parlare 
(attendere il relativo tono di avviso, se configurato). Rilasciare il pulsante PTT per 
ascoltare. Premere il tasto Fine per terminare la chiamata.

IN TMO: nella schermata iniziale comporre un numero utilizzando la tastiera numerica 
del software (un tasto di scelta rapida deve essere assegnato a un tasto funzione o un 
tasto di spostamento; fare riferimento al manuale delle funzioni per l'utente per ulteriori 
informazioni). Premere e rilasciare il pulsante PTT per effettuare la chiamata. Attendere 
che il destinatario risponda. Una volta stabilita la chiamata, tenere premuto PTT per 
parlare (attendere il relativo suono di avviso, se configurato). Rilasciare il pulsante PTT 
per ascoltare. Premere il tasto Fine per terminare la chiamata.

Chiamate di gruppo TMO/DMO
Accedere alla modalità TMO o DMO. Nella schermata iniziale utilizzare la manopola 
talkgroup e i tasti di spostamento per evidenziare il gruppo di destinazione. Premere 
Seleziona (se configurato). Tenere premuto il pulsante PTT. Prima di iniziare a 
parlare, attendere il relativo suono di avviso (se configurato). Rilasciare il pulsante 
PTT per ascoltare.

Chiamate di gruppo di emergenza TMO/DMO

Invio di messaggi di stato
Selezionare il gruppo di destinazione, quindi premere il tasto Menu e selezionare 
Messaggi > Stati. Evidenziare un messaggio di stato e premere il tasto Invia o 
PTT per inviarlo.

Invio di messaggi SDS
Nella schermata iniziale premere il tasto Menu. Selezionare Messaggi > Nuovo 
Messaggio. Immettere il messaggio e selezionare Invia. Selezionare Privato o 
Gruppo. Immettere un ID privato o scegliere un gruppo. 

Accedere alla modalità TMO o DMO. Tenere premuto il pulsante Emergenza. 
Viene inviato automaticamente un allarme di emergenza (se configurato). Tenere 
premuto il pulsante PTT. Prima di iniziare a parlare, attendere il relativo suono di 
avviso (se configurato). Rilasciare il pulsante PTT per ascoltare.

Se si utilizza la funzione Hot Mic, attendere che sul display venga visualizzato il 
messaggio "Hot-Mic On" e iniziare a parlare senza premere il pulsante PTT.

Per uscire dalla modalità di emergenza, tenere premuto il tasto funzione Esci.

Nella schermata iniziale comporre un numero utilizzando la tastiera numerica del 
software (un tasto di scelta rapida deve essere assegnato a un tasto funzione o un 
tasto di spostamento; fare riferimento al manuale delle funzioni per l'utente per ulteriori 
informazioni). Modificare il tipo di chiamata premendo TipoC. Quindi, premere e 
rilasciare il tasto Invio. La suoneria squilla e il destinatario risponde. Premere il tasto 
Fine per terminare la chiamata.

Associazione della radio con dispositivi Bluetooth
Nella schermata iniziale premere il tasto Menu e selezionare Bluetooth > Ricerca 
accessori. Evidenziare il dispositivo desiderato e selezionare Associa. Se necessario, 
immettere un codice PIN o una passkey.

Per rispondere a una chiamata in arrivo, premere il tasto Invia.

Connessione Bluetooth assente/attiva
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https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/ 에서 기능 사용 설명서 및 관련 
문서를 찾아보실 수 있습니다.

Motorola Solutions 웹 사이트
(http://www.motorolasolutions.com/)를 참조하십시오. 아이콘 설명

스피커 끄기

새 메시지 도착

새 메시지

패킷 데이터 활성화

패킷 데이터 전송 중

아이콘

고 RF 출력

아이콘 설명

통화권 접속(TMO)

통화권 이탈(TMO)

신호 세기

직접 모드(DMO)

비상 모드

배터리 잔량

배터리 충전

이중 벨 음소거

단방향 벨 음소거

전체 벨소리 비활성화

저음향

마이그레이션

고음향

스캔(TMO)

우선 순위 스캔(TMO)

이어폰 연결됨

무전기 키 잠금

위치

이중 개별/전화/PABX 호출하기

무전기 켜기/끄기
무전기를 켜거나 끄려면 켜기/끄기 키를 길게 누르십시오.

무전기 메뉴 사용
메뉴 키를 눌러 메뉴에 들어갑니다.
위 또는 아래 탐색 키를 눌러 메뉴를 스크롤합니다.
선택 또는 오른쪽 이동 키를 눌러 메뉴 항목을 선택합니다.
이전 단계로 돌아가려면 이전 또는 왼쪽 이동 키를 누릅니다.
홈 키를 누르면 메뉴를 종료합니다.

트렁킹/다이렉트 모드 작동 선택
홈 화면에서 옵션을 누르고 트렁킹 모드 또는 다이렉트 모드를 
선택합니다.

단방향 개별 호출하기
DMO의 경우: 홈 화면에서 소프트웨어 숫자 키패드를 사용하여 번호를 
다이얼합니다(바로 가기는 기능 키 또는 이동 키에 할당해야 합니다. 
자세한 내용은 기능 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오). PTT를 길게 눌러 
호출한 뒤 통화합니다(구성된 경우 대화 허용 신호음을 기다리십시오). 
들을 때는 PTT에서 손을 뗍니다. 통화를 마치려면 종료 키를 누릅니다.
TMO의 경우: 홈 화면에서 소프트웨어 숫자 키패드를 사용하여 번호를 
다이얼합니다(바로 가기는 기능 키 또는 이동 키에 할당해야 합니다. 
자세한 내용은 기능 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오). 통화하려면 PTT를 짧게 
누릅니다. 수신 측이 받을 때까지 기다립니다. 호출이 연결되면 PTT를 
길게 누르고 말합니다(통화 허가음이 구성된 경우 해당 신호음이 울릴 
때까지 기다립니다). 들을 때는 PTT에서 손을 뗍니다. 통화를 마치려면 
종료 키를 누릅니다.

TMO/DMO 그룹 호출하기
TMO 또는 DMO 모드로 들어갑니다. 홈 화면에서 통화 그룹 노브 또는 
이동 키를 사용하여 대상 통화 그룹을 강조 표시합니다. 선택(구성된 
경우)을 누릅니다. PTT를 길게 누릅니다. 대화 수락음(구성된 경우)을 
기다린 뒤 대화합니다. 들을 때는 PTT에서 손을 뗍니다.

TMO/DMO 비상 그룹 호출하기

상태 메시지 전송
대상 통화 그룹을 선택하고 메뉴 키를 누른 뒤 메시지 > 상태 전송을 
선택합니다. 상태 메시지를 강조 표시하고 전송 키 또는 PTT를 눌러 
전송합니다.

SDS 메시지 전송
홈 화면에서 메뉴 키를 누릅니다. 메시지 > 새 메시지를 선택합니다. 
메시지를 입력하고 전송을 선택합니다. 개인 또는 그룹을 선택합니다. 
개별 ID를 입력하거나 그룹을 선택합니다. 

TMO 또는 DMO 모드로 들어갑니다. 비상 버튼을 길게 누릅니다. 비상 
알람이 자동으로 전송됩니다(구성된 경우). PTT를 길게 누릅니다. 
대화 수락음(구성된 경우)을 기다린 뒤 대화합니다. 들을 때는 PTT
에서 손을 뗍니다.

핫 마이크 기능을 사용하는 경우, "비상 마이크 켜짐" 메시지가 화면에 
나타날 때까지 기다린 뒤 PTT를 누르지 않고 말합니다.

비상 모드를 종료하려면 종료 소프트 키를 길게 누릅니다.

홈 화면에서 소프트웨어 숫자 키패드를 사용하여 번호를 
다이얼합니다(바로 가기는 기능 키 또는 이동 키에 할당해야 합니다. 
자세한 내용은 기능 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오). Ctype을 눌러 호출 
유형을 변경합니다. 전송 키를 눌렀다 놓습니다. 신호음이 울립니다. 수신 
측이 응답합니다. 통화를 마치려면 종료 키를 누릅니다.

무전기와 Bluetooth 장치 페어링
홈 화면에서 메뉴 키를 누르고 Bluetooth > 액세서리 스캔을 선택합니다. 
원하는 장치를 강조 표시하고 페어를 선택합니다. 필요할 경우 PIN 코드 
또는 패스키를 입력합니다.

걸려온 전화를 받으려면 전송 키를 누릅니다.

Bluetooth 연결 없음/활성 연결
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MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS en het gestileerde M-logo zijn geregistreerd bij het 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Alle andere namen van producten of diensten zijn eigendom van de 
respectieve eigenaars.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Uitgebreide gebruikershandleiding en gerelateerde documenten zijn beschikbaar 
op: https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Juridische kennisgevingen open source-software
Beschikbaar op dvd met Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus).

Ga naar de Motorola Solutions-website op:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Pictogram Beschrijving

Luidspreker uit

Nieuw bericht ontvangen

Nieuw(e) bericht(en)

Pakketgegevens ingeschakeld

Pakketgegevens verzenden...

Pictogrammen

Hoge RF-energie

Pictogram Beschrijving

Dienst beschikbaar (TMO)

Geen dienst (TMO)

Signaalsterkte

Directe modus (DMO)

Alarmmodus

Accuniveau

Accu opladen

Duplexbeltoon gedempt

Simplexbeltoon gedempt

Alle beltonen gedempt

Laag audioniveau

Migratie

Hoog audioniveau

Scannen (TMO)

Prioriteit bij scannen (TMO)

Oortelefoon aangesloten

Radiosleutels vergrendeld

Posisjon

Duplex-/telefoon-/PABX-oproepen plaatsen

De radio in- en uitschakelen
Houd de aan-uitknop ingedrukt om de radio in of uit te schakelen.

Het radiomenu gebruiken
Druk op de menutoets om het menu te openen.
Druk op de navigatietoets omhoog of omlaag om door het menu te bladeren.
Druk op Selecteren of op de navigatietoets naar rechts om een menuoptie te selecteren.
Druk op Terug of op de navigatietoets naar links om terug te gaan naar het vorige niveau.
Druk op de starttoets om het menu te sluiten.

Trunkmodus/directe modus selecteren
Druk op Opties in het startscherm en selecteer dan Trunkmodus of Directe modus.

Simplex-privéoproepen plaatsen
In DMO: kies op het startscherm een nummer met de software voor het numerieke 
toetsenblok (een snelkoppeling moet worden toegewezen aan een functietoets of een 
navigatietoets - zie de uitgebreide gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie). Houd 
PTT ingedrukt om een oproep te plaatsen en begin te praten (wacht met praten tot u 
het spreeksignaal hoort, indien ingesteld). Laat PTT los om te luisteren. Druk op de 
toets Einde om de oproep te beëindigen.

In TMO: kies op het startscherm een nummer met de software voor het numerieke 
toetsenblok (een snelkoppeling moet worden toegewezen aan een functietoets of een 
navigatietoets - zie de uitgebreide gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie). Druk op 
PTT en laat deze los om de oproep te plaatsen. Wacht tot de opgeroepen persoon 
opneemt. Zodra de oproep is verbonden, houdt u PTT ingedrukt om te spreken (wacht 
op het spreeksignaal, indien dit is geconfigureerd). Laat PTT los om te luisteren. Druk 
op de toets Einde om de oproep te beëindigen.

TMO/DMO-groepsoproepen plaatsen
Voer TMO of DMO in. Gebruik in het startscherm de gespreksgroepknop of de 
navigatietoetsen om de gewenste gespreksgroep te markeren. Druk op Selecteren 
(indien geconfigureerd). Houd PTT ingedrukt. Wacht op de toon die aangeeft dat u kunt 
spreken (indien geconfigureerd) en begin te spreken. Laat PTT los om te luisteren.

TMO/DMO-noodgroepsoproepen plaatsen

Statusberichten verzenden
Selecteer de gewenste gespreksgroep, druk vervolgens op de menutoets en 
selecteer Berichten > Zend status. Selecteer een statusbericht en druk op de 
verzendtoets of PTT om deze te verzenden.

SDS-berichten verzenden
Druk in het startscherm op de menutoets. Selecteer Berichten > Nw bericht. 
Typ uw bericht en selecteer Zend. Selecteer Privé of Groep. Voer een privé-ID in 
of kies een groep. 

Voer TMO of DMO in. Houd de noodknop ingedrukt. De noodoproep wordt 
automatisch verzonden (indien geconfigureerd). Houd PTT ingedrukt. Wacht op de 
toon die aangeeft dat u kunt spreken (indien geconfigureerd) en begin te spreken. 
Laat PTT los om te luisteren.

Als u de functie Alarmmicrofoon gebruikt, wacht u totdat het bericht Alarmmic. aan op 
het scherm verschijnt en begint u te spreken zonder de PTT-toets in te drukken.

U kunt de alarmmodus verlaten door de keuzetoets Afsluiten ingedrukt te houden.

Kies op het startscherm een nummer met de software voor het numerieke toetsenblok 
(een snelkoppeling moet worden toegewezen aan een functietoets of een 
navigatietoets - zie de uitgebreide gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie). Wijzig 
het oproeptype door op Ctype te drukken. Druk kort op de verzendtoets. U hoort de 
beltoon. De opgeroepen persoon beantwoordt de oproep. Druk op de toets Einde om 
de oproep te beëindigen.

Uw radio koppelen met Bluetooth-apparaten
Druk in het startscherm op de menutoets en selecteer Bluetooth > Zoeken naar 
accessoires. Markeer het gewenste apparaat en selecteer Koppelen. Voer een 
pincode of wachtwoord in, indien nodig.

Druk op de verzendtoets om een inkomende oproep te beantwoorden.

Bluetooth geen/actieve verbinding
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varemerkekontor. Alle andre produkt- eller tjenestenavn tilhører sine respektive eiere.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Med enerett.

Brukerveiledning for funksjonen og annen dokumentasjon er tilgjengelig her: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Åpne juridiske merknader om kildeprogramvare
Tilgjengelig i Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus) DVD

Gå til nettstedet Motorola Solutions her:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Ikon Beskrivelse

Høyttaler av

Det er kommet en ny melding

Ny(e) melding(er)

Pakkedata aktivert

Pakkedata overfører

Ikoner

Høy RF-strøm

Ikon Beskrivelse

I tjeneste (TMO)

Ingen tjeneste (TMO)

Signalstyrke

Direktemodus (DMO)

Nødmodus

Batterinivå

Batterilading

Dupleksring dempet

Simpleksring dempet

Alle ring dempet

Lav lyd

Migrering

Høy lyd

Søk (TMO)

Prioritet skanning (TMO)

Øretelefon tilkoblet

Radiotaster låst

Posisjon

Foreta private dupleksanrop/telefonanrop/PABX-anrop

Slå radioen av/på
Trykk på og hold av/på-tasten inne for å slå radioen av/på.

Bruke radiomenyen
Du åpner menyen ved å trykke på menytasten.
Hvis du vil bla gjennom menyen, trykker du på opp- eller nedtasten.
Hvis du vil velge et menyelement, trykker du på valgtasten eller høyretasten.
Hvis du vil gå tilbake til forrige nivå, trykker du på tilbaketasten eller venstre 
navigasjonstast.
Du går ut av menyen ved å trykke på hjemtasten.

Velge betjening med trunkert eller direkte modus
Gå til startsiden, trykk Alternativer og velg Trunkert modus eller Direkte modus.

Foreta private simpleksanrop
I DMO: Fra startsiden taster du et nummer ved hjelp av programvarens numeriske 
tastatur (det må tilordnes en snarvei til en funksjonstast eller en navigasjonstast – se 
brukerhåndboken hvis du vil vite mer). Trykk og hold nede PTT for å ringe og snakke 
(vent på taletillatelsestonen hvis den er konfigurert). Slipp PTT for å lytte. Trykk på 
Avslutt-tasten for å avslutte anropet.
I TMO: Fra startsiden taster du et nummer ved hjelp av programvarens numeriske 
tastatur (det må tilordnes en snarvei til en funksjonstast eller en navigasjonstast – se 
brukerhåndboken hvis du vil vite mer). Trykk på og slipp PTT for å foreta anropet. Vent 
til den anropte parten svarer. Når anropet er tilkoblet, trykker du på og holder inne PTT 
for å snakke (vent på taletillatelsestonen hvis den er konfigurert). Slipp PTT for å lytte. 
Trykk på Avslutt-tasten for å avslutte anropet.

Foreta TMO/DMO-nødanrop
Skriv TMO eller DMO. Gå til skjermbildet Hjem, og bruk knotten for samtalegruppe 
eller navigasjonstastene til å merke ønsket samtalegruppe. Trykk på Velg (hvis 
konfigurert). Trykk på og hold inne PTT. Vent på taletillatelsestonen (hvis den er 
konfigurert), og begynn å snakke. Slipp PTT for å lytte.

Foreta TMO/DMO-nødgruppeanrop

Sende statusmeldinger
Velg målsamtalegruppe, trykk på menytasten, og velg Meldinger > Sendestatus. 
Velg en status, og trykk på Send-tasten eller PTT-knappen for å sende.

Sende SDS-meldinger
Gå til skjermbildet Hjem, og trykk på menytasten. Velg Meldinger > Ny melding. 
Skriv inn meldingen, og velg Send. Velg privat eller gruppe. Angi en privat-ID, 
eller velg en gruppe. 

Skriv TMO eller DMO. Trykk på og hold inne Nød-knappen. Nødalarmen 
sendes automatisk (hvis den er konfigurert). Trykk på og hold inne PTT. 
Vent på taletillatelsestonen (hvis den er konfigurert), og begynn å snakke. 
Slipp PTT for å lytte.

Hvis du bruker Hot Mic-funksjonen, venter du til meldingen Nødmikrofon på vises, 
og snakker uten å trykke på PTT.

Hvis du vil gå ut av nødmodus, trykker du på og holder inne funksjonstasten Avslutt.

Fra startsiden taster du et nummer ved hjelp av programvarens numeriske tastatur (det 
må tilordnes en snarvei til en funksjonstast eller en navigasjonstast – se brukerhåndbo-
ken hvis du vil vite mer). Endre samtaletype ved å trykke på Ctype. Trykk på og slipp 
Send-tasten. Nå høres ringelyden. Mottakeren svarer. Trykk på Avslutt-tasten for å 
avslutte anropet.

Pare radioen med Bluetooth-enheter
Gå til skjermbildet Hjem, trykk på menytasten, og velg Bluetooth > Søk etter tilbehør. 
Uthev ønsket enhet, og velg Par. Angi en PIN-kode eller passnøkkel om nødvendig.

Trykk på Send-tasten for å svare på innkommende anrop.

Bluetooth nei/aktiv tilkobling
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Niniejszy dokument jest chroniony prawami autorskimi. Jego powielanie w celu użycia produktów firmy 
Motorola jest dozwolone w odpowiednim zakresie. Powielanie w innym celu, wprowadzanie zmian, 
dodawanie informacji lub przetwarzanie tego dokumentu w inny sposób jest zabronione. Za oryginał 
uznaje się tylko ten elektronicznie zapisany dokument. Duplikaty są uznawane wyłącznie jako kopie. 
Firma Motorola Solutions, Inc. ani jej jednostki zależne i podmioty stowarzyszone nie zapewniają 
poprawności tego rodzaju kopii.
MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS oraz stylizowane logo M są zarejestrowane w Urzędzie 
Patentów i Znaków Towarowych USA  (US Patent & Trademark Office). Wszelkie inne nazwy produktów 
i usług należą do odpowiednich właścicieli.
© 2023 r. Motorola Solutions, Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.

Instrukcja obsługi z opisem funkcji oraz powiązana dokumentacja znajdują się pod 
adresem: https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Uwagi prawne dotyczące oprogramowania typu Open Source
Dostępne na płycie DVD z oprogramowaniem do programowania klienta Plus 
(CPS Plus).

Odwiedź witrynę internetową Motorola Solutions pod adresem: 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Ikona Opis

Głośnik wyłączony

Otrzymano nową wiadomość

Nowe wiadomości

Transfer danych w pakietach włączony

Trwa transfer danych w pakietach

Ikony

Duża moc RF

Ikona Opis

Połączono z siecią (TMO)

Brak połączenia z siecią (TMO)

Moc sygnału

Tryb bezpośredni (DMO)

Tryb awaryjny

Poziom akumulatora

Ładowanie akumulatora

Wyciszony dzwonek połączeń 
dwukierunkowych

Wyciszony dzwonek połączeń 
jednokierunkowych

Wyciszony dzwonek wszystkich 
połączeń

Dźwięk niski

Migracja

Dźwięk wysoki

Wyszukiwanie (TMO)

Skanowanie priorytetowe (TMO)

Słuchawka podłączona

Klawisze radiotelefonu zablokowane

Lokalizacja

Nawiązywanie dwukierunkowego połączenia prywatne-
go/telefonicznego/połączenia PABX

Włączanie/wyłączanie radiotelefonu
Aby włączyć/wyłączyć radiotelefon, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Wł./Wył.

Korzystanie z menu radiotelefonu
Aby przejść do menu, naciśnij przycisk Menu.
Menu można przewijać, naciskając przycisk nawigacji w górę lub w dół.
Aby wybrać opcję menu, naciśnij przycisk Wybierz lub nawigacji w prawo.
Aby wrócić na poprzedni poziom, naciśnij przycisk Wstecz lub nawigacji w lewo.
Aby wyjść z menu, naciśnij przycisk powrotu do ekranu głównego.

Wybór trybu trankingowego/bezpośredniego
Na ekranie głównym naciśnij przycisk Opcje, a następnie wybierz Tryb TMO lub 
Tryb DMO.

Nawiązywanie jednokierunkowego połączenia prywatnego
TRYB DMO: przejdź do ekranu głównego i wybierz numer, korzystając z klawiatury 
numerycznej aplikacji. Aby to zrobić, musisz przypisać skrót do przycisku funkcyjnego lub 
nawigacyjnego — szczegóły znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi z opisem funkcji. Naciśnij 
i przytrzymaj przycisk PTT, aby nawiązać połączenie i rozmawiać (zaczekaj, aż usłyszysz 
sygnał pozwolenia na rozpoczęcie rozmowy, jeśli został skonfigurowany). Puść przycisk 
PTT, aby słuchać rozmówcy. Aby zakończyć połączenie, naciśnij przycisk Zakończ.
TRYB TMO: przejdź do ekranu głównego i wybierz numer korzystając z klawiatury 
numerycznej aplikacji. Aby to zrobić, musisz przypisać skrót do przycisku funkcyjnego lub 
nawigacyjnego — szczegóły znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi z opisem funkcji. Naciśnij i puść 
przycisk PTT, aby nawiązać połączenie. Zaczekaj, aż wywoływany abonent podejmie 
rozmowę. Po nawiązaniu połączenia naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk PTT, aby mówić 
(zaczekaj na sygnał możliwości rozmowy, o ile został skonfigurowany). Puść przycisk PTT, 
aby słuchać rozmówcy. Aby zakończyć połączenie, naciśnij przycisk Zakończ.

Nawiązywanie połączenia grupowego TMO/DMO
Przejdź do trybu TMO lub DMO. Skorzystaj z pokrętła grupy konwersacyjnej lub 
przycisków nawigacyjnych, aby zaznaczyć docelową grupę konwersacyjną z poziomu 
ekranu głównego. Naciśnij przycisk Wybierz (o ile został skonfigurowany). Naciśnij 
i przytrzymaj przycisk PTT. Zaczekaj na sygnał zezwolenia na rozmowę (o ile został 
skonfigurowany) i rozpocznij rozmowę. Puść przycisk PTT, aby słuchać rozmówcy.

Nawiązywanie alarmowego połączenia grupowego TMO/DMO

Wysyłanie komunikatu o stanie
Wybierz docelową grupę konwersacyjną, a następnie naciśnij przycisk Menu 
i wybierz kolejno Wiadomości > Wyślij status. Aby wysłać wiadomość o stanie, 
zaznacz ją i naciśnij przycisk Wyślij lub przycisk PTT.

Wysyłanie wiadomości SDS
Naciśnij przycisk Menu na poziomie ekranu głównego. Wybierz kolejno opcje 
Wiadomości > Nowa wiadomość. Wpisz tekst wiadomości i naciśnij przycisk 
Wyślij. Wybierz typ połączenia: Prywatne lub Grupowe. Wprowadź ID połączenia 
prywatnego lub wybierz grupę. 

Przejdź do trybu TMO lub DMO. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk alarmowy. Sygnał 
alarmowy zostanie wysłany automatycznie (o ile został skonfigurowany). Naciśnij 
i przytrzymaj przycisk PTT. Zaczekaj na sygnał zezwolenia na rozmowę (o ile został 
skonfigurowany) i rozpocznij rozmowę. Puść przycisk PTT, aby słuchać rozmówcy.

Jeśli korzystasz z funkcji Aktywny mikrofon, zaczekaj na pojawienie się na ekranie 
komunikatu „Mik. ratunk. wł.”, aby rozmawiać bez naciskania przycisku PTT.

Aby wyjść z trybu alarmowego, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk programowy Zakończ.

Przejdź do ekranu głównego i wybierz numer korzystając z klawiatury numerycznej aplikacji. 
Aby to zrobić, musisz przypisać skrót do przycisku funkcyjnego lub nawigacyjnego — 
szczegóły znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi z opisem funkcji. Zmień typ połączenia, naciskając 
przycisk Typ poł. Naciśnij i zwolnij przycisk Wyślij. Zostanie wyemitowany dźwięk dzwonka. 
Wywołany abonent udzieli odpowiedzi. Aby zakończyć połączenie, naciśnij przycisk 
Zakończ.

Parowanie radiotelefonu z urządzeniami Bluetooth
Na poziomie ekranu głównego naciśnij przycisk Menu i wybierz kolejno opcje Bluetooth > 
Skanuj akcesoria. Wskaż żądane urządzenie i wybierz opcję Paruj. W razie konieczności 
wprowadź kod PIN lub hasło.

Aby odebrać przychodzące połączenie, naciśnij przycisk Wyślij.
Brak aktywnego połączenia 

Bluetooth/połączenie Bluetooth
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Este documento é protegido por direitos autorais. Duplicações para fins de uso de produtos Motorola 
são permitidas na medida adequada. Duplicações para outras finalidades, alterações, adições ou outro 
processamento deste documento não são permitidas. Apenas este documento salvo eletronicamente é 
considerado como o original. Duplicações são consideradas meras cópias. A Motorola Solutions, Inc. e 
suas subsidiárias e filiais não garantem a exatidão desses tipos de cópias.

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS e o logotipo do M estilizado são marcas registradas no 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Departamento de Patentes e Marcas Comerciais dos Estados Unidos). 
Todos os demais nomes de produtos e serviços são de propriedade de seus respectivos proprietários.
© 2015 e 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.

Manual do Usuário e documentação relacionada disponíveis em:
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/
(Para maiores informações sobre medidas da Taxa de Absorção Específica
(SAR) e conformidade, consulte o Manual do Usuário através do endereço
eletrônico acima)
Consulte também o site da Anatel para informações adicionais:
www.anatel.gov.br

Avisos legais para Software Open Source
Disponível em: DVD do Customer Programming Software (Software de 
Programação de Cliente) (CPS).

Visite o site do Motorola Solutions em:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Ícone Descrição

Alto-falante Desligado

Nova Mensagem Recebida

Novas Mensagens

Dados de pacote ativados

Transmissão de dados de pacote

Ícones

Alta potência de RF

Ícone Descrição

Em Serviço (TMO)

Sem Serviço (TMO)

Intensidade do Sinal

Modo Direto (DMO)

Modo Emergência

Nível da Bateria

Carregamento da Bateria

Toque Duplex Silenciado

Toque Simplex Silenciado

Todos os toques mudos

Áudio Baixo

Migração

Áudio Alto

Varredura (TMO)

Varredura com prioridade (TMO)

Fone de Ouvido Conectado

Teclas do Rádio Bloqueadas

Localização

Fazer Chamadas Privadas Duplex/Telefônicas/PABX

Fazer Chamadas Privadas Simplex
Em DMO: na tela inicial, disque um número usando o teclado numérico do software 
(é preciso atribuir um atalho a uma Tecla de Função ou uma Tecla de Navegação - 
consulte o Guia de Recursos do Usuário para obter detalhes). Mantenha pressionado o 
botão PTT para fazer a chamada e fale (espere ouvir o tom de permissão para falar, se 
configurado). Solte o botão PTT para ouvir. Pressione a tecla Finalizar para encerrar a 
chamada.

Em TMO: na tela inicial, disque um número usando o teclado numérico do software 
(é preciso atribuir um atalho a uma Tecla de Função ou uma Tecla de Navegação - 
consulte o Guia de Recursos do Usuário para obter detalhes). Pressione e solte PTT 
para fazer a chamada. Espere até que a pessoa para a qual você ligou atenda. Assim 
que a chamada for conectada, mantenha pressionado o botão PTT para falar (espere 
pelo tom Permitir Falar, se configurado). Solte o botão PTT para ouvir. Pressione a 
tecla Finalizar para encerrar a chamada.

Na tela inicial, disque um número usando o teclado numérico do software 
(é preciso atribuir um atalho a uma Tecla de Função ou uma Tecla de Navegação - 
consulte o Guia de Recursos do Usuário para obter detalhes).  Altere o tipo de 
chamada pressionando Ctype. Pressione e solte a tecla Enviar. O som da chamada 
começa a tocar. A pessoa para a qual você ligou atende. Pressione a tecla Finalizar 
para encerrar a chamada.

Emparelhar seu Rádio com Dispositivos Bluetooth
Na tela inicial, pressione a tecla de Menu e selecione Bluetooth > Procurar acessórios. 
Destaque o dispositivo necessário e selecione Emparelhar. Se necessário, insira um 
código PIN ou uma chave de acesso.

Para atender uma chamada recebida, pressione a tecla Enviar.

Não há Conexão Bluetooth/Não há 
Conexão Bluetooth ativa

Ligar/Desligar o Rádio
Para ligar/desligar o rádio, mantenha pressionada a tecla Ligar/Desligar.

Usar o Menu do Rádio
Para acessar o menu, pressione a tecla de Menu.
Para navegar pelo menu, pressione a tecla de navegação para cima ou para baixo.
Para selecionar um item do menu, pressione a tecla Selecionar ou a tecla de 
navegação para a direita.
Para voltar ao nível anterior, pressione a tecla Voltar ou a tecla de navegação para a 
esquerda.
Para sair dos itens de menu, pressione a tecla Início.

Selecionar Operação em Modo Direto/Trunked
Na tela inicial, pressione Opções e, em seguida, selecione Modo Trunked ou 
Modo Direto.

Fazer Chamadas de Grupo TMO/DMO
Acesse TMO ou DMO. Na tela inicial, use o botão de Grupo de Conversação ou 
as Teclas de Navegação para destacar o grupo de conversação de destino. 
Pressione Selecionar (se configurado). Mantenha pressionado o botão PTT. 
Espere até ouvir o tom Permissão para falar (se configurado) e fale. Solte o botão 
PTT para ouvir.

Fazer Chamadas de Emergência em Grupo TMO/DMO

Enviar Mensagens de Status
Selecione o grupo de conversação de destino e, em seguida, pressione a tecla 
de Menu e selecione Mensagens > Enviar status. Destaque uma mensagem de 
status e pressione a tecla Enviar ou o botão PTT para enviar.

Enviar Mensagens SDS
Na tela inicial, pressione a tecla de Menu. Selecione Mensagens > Nova 
Mensagem. Digite a mensagem e selecione Enviar. Selecione Privado ou Grupo. 
Digite um ID Privado ou escolha um grupo. 

Acesse TMO ou DMO. Mantenha pressionado o botão Emergência. O alarme de 
emergência é enviado automaticamente (se configurado). Mantenha pressionado 
o botão PTT. Espere até ouvir o tom Permissão para falar (se configurado) e fale. 
Solte o botão PTT para ouvir.

Se estiver usando o recurso Microfone Ativo, aguarde até que a mensagem "Mic Em 
Lig" seja exibida no visor e, em seguida, fale sem pressionar o botão PTT.

Para sair do modo de emergência, mantenha pressionada a tecla programável Sair.
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Настоящий документ защищен авторским правом. Создание копий разрешено только с целью 
использования продукции Motorola Solutions. Создание копий с другими целями, внесение изменений, 
дополнений и другая обработка настоящего документа запрещена. Оригиналом считается только 
данная электронная версия документа. Дубликаты считаются копиями. Компания Motorola Solutions, 
Inc. и ее дочерние компании и филиалы не гарантируют корректность содержания таких копий.

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS и логотип в виде стилизованной буквы M являются 
товарными знаками или зарегистрированными товарными знаками Motorola Trademark Holdings, 
LLC и используются по лицензии. Все прочие товарные знаки являются собственностью 
соответствующих владельцев.
© 2015 и 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Все права защищены.

Пользовательская документация доступна по адресу: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Юридическое уведомление о программном обеспечении 
с открытым исходным кодом
Доступно на DVD c ПО CPS для программирования радиостанций

Посетите веб-сайт Motorola Solutions по адресу: 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Значок Описание

Динамик отключен

Получено новое сообщение

Новые сообщения

Пакетная передача данных включена

Передача пакетных данных

Значки

Высокий уровень мощности 
радиосигнала

Значок Описание

В зоне покрытия (TMO)

Вне зоны покрытия (TMO)

Мощность сигнала

Прямой режим (DMO)

Экстренный режим

Уровень заряда аккумулятора

Зарядка аккумулятора

Дуплексный сигнал отключен

Симплексный сигнал отключен

Все сигналы отключены

Низкий уровень громкости

Миграция

Высокий уровень громкости

Сканирование (TMO)

Приоритетное сканирование (TMO)

Подключен наушник

Клавиши радиостанции заблокированы

Положение

Выполнение дуплексного индивидуального/PABX/
телефонного вызова

Выполнение симплексного индивидуального вызова
В режиме DMO: на главном экране наберите телефонный номер с помощью программной 
цифровой клавиатуры (необходимо назначить быстрый доступ функциональной или 
навигационной клавише; подробнее см. в руководстве пользователя). Нажмите и 
удерживайте кнопку PTT для выполнения вызова и говорите (дождитесь тонального 
сигнала разрешения разговора, если он настроен). Для прослушивания отпустите кнопку 
PTT. Нажмите клавишу «Завершить» для завершения вызова.

В режиме TMO: на главном экране наберите телефонный номер с помощью 
программной цифровой клавиатуры (необходимо назначить быстрый доступ 
функциональной или навигационной клавише; подробнее см. в руководстве 
пользователя). Нажмите и отпустите кнопку PTT для выполнения вызова. Подождите, 
пока абонент примет вызов. Когда соединение будет установлено, нажмите и 
удерживайте кнопку PTT и говорите (дождитесь тонального сигнала разрешения 
разговора, если он настроен). Для прослушивания отпустите кнопку PTT. Нажмите 
клавишу «Завершить» для завершения вызова.

на главном экране наберите телефонный номер с помощью программной цифровой 
клавиатуры (необходимо назначить быстрый доступ функциональной или 
навигационной клавише; подробнее см. в руководстве пользователя). Измените тип 
вызова, выбрав пункт «Тип». Нажмите и отпустите клавишу «Отправить». Прозвучит 
сигнал. Вызываемый абонент примет вызов. Нажмите клавишу «Завершить» для 
завершения вызова.

Сопряжение радиостанции с устройствами Bluetooth
На главном экране нажмите клавишу «Меню» и выберите «Bluetooth» > «Сканир. 
аксесс.». Выделите необходимое устройство и выберите пункт «Сопряжение». 
При необходимости введите PIN-код или ключ доступа.

Чтобы ответить на входящий вызов, нажмите клавишу «Отправить».Нет связи Bluetooth/Активное 
подключение

Включение/выключение радиостанции
Для включения/выключения радиостанции нажмите и удерживайте клавишу 
«Вкл.-Выкл.».

Использование меню радиостанции
Для входа в меню нажмите клавишу «Меню».
Для перемещения по меню нажимайте навигационные клавиши «Вверх» или «Вниз».
Для выбора элемента меню нажмите «Выбрать» или нажмите навигационную 
клавишу «Вправо».
Для возврата на предыдущий уровень нажмите «Назад» или нажмите 
навигационную клавишу «Влево».
Для выхода из меню нажмите клавишу «Главный экран».

Выбор транкинга/режима прямой связи
На главном экране нажмите «Парам.», затем выберите «Транкинг. реж.» или 
«Прямой режим».

Выполнение группового вызова TMO/DMO
Выберите режим TMO или DMO. На главном экране выделите нужную разговорную 
группу с помощью переключателя разговорных групп или навигационных клавиш. 
Нажмите «Выбрать» (если этот параметр настроен). Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
PTT. Дождитесь тонального сигнала разрешения разговора (если он настроен) и 
говорите. Для прослушивания отпустите кнопку PTT.

Выполнение экстренного группового вызова TMO/DMO

Отправка статусного сообщения
Выберите нужную разговорную группу, нажмите клавишу «Меню» и выберите 
«Сообщения» > «Статус перед.». Выделите статусное сообщение и нажмите 
клавишу «Отправить» или кнопку PTT для отправки.

Отправка SDS-сообщения
На главном экране нажмите клавишу «Меню». Выберите пункт «Сообщения» > 
«Новое сообщ.». Введите сообщение и выберите пункт «Отпр.». Выберите пункт 
«Индивид.» или «Группа». Введите идентификатор абонента или выберите группу. 

Выберите режим TMO или DMO. Нажмите и удерживайте нажатой кнопку 
экстренного режима. Экстренный сигнал оповещения будет отправлен 
автоматически (если он настроен). Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку PTT. 
Дождитесь тонального сигнала разрешения разговора (если он настроен) и 
говорите. Для прослушивания отпустите кнопку PTT.

При использовании функции «горячего микрофона» дождитесь появления на дисплее 
сообщения «ЭкМкВк», а затем говорите, не нажимая кнопку PTT.

Чтобы выйти из экстренного режима, нажмите и удерживайте программируемую 
клавишу «Выход».
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Det här dokumentet är upphovsrättsskyddat. Dubbletter som är avsedda för användning av 
Motorola-produkter tillåts i viss utsträckning. Dubbletter för andra syften, ändringar, tillägg eller annan 
bearbetning av det här dokumentet är inte tillåtna. Endast elektroniskt sparade dokument betraktas 
som original. Dubbletter betraktas endast som kopior. Motorola Solutions, Inc., och dess dotterbolag 
och filialer garanterar inte att sådana kopior är korrekta.

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS och den stiliserade M-logotypen är registrerade i USA. 
Patent and Trademark Office. Övriga namn på tjänster och produkter tillhör respektive innehavare.
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. Med ensamrätt.

Användarhandbok om funktioner och tillhörande dokumentation finns på: 
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

Juridiska meddelanden om programvara med öppen källkod
Finns på: https://emeaonline.motorolasolutions.com/ samt på dvd-skivan 
Customer Programming Software Plus (CPS Plus)

Besök Motorola Solutions webbplats på: 
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ Ikon Beskrivning

Högtalare av

Det har kommit ett nytt meddelande

Nya meddelanden

Paketdata aktiverade

Paketdata överförs

Ikoner

Hög RF-effekt

Ikon Beskrivning

Fungerar (TMO)

Ingen tjänst (TMO)

Signalstyrka

Direktläge (DMO)

Nödläge

Batterinivå

Batteriet laddas

Ljud avstängt för duplex-ringning

Ljud avstängt för simplex-ringning

Ljud avstängt för all ringning

Lågt ljud

Migrering

Högt ljud

Skanning (TMO)

Prioritetsskanning (TMO)

Hörlur ansluten

Radioknappar låsta

Plats

Ringa duplex-privatsamtal/telefon-/PABX-samtal

Slå på/stänga av radion
Tryck på och håll kvar På/Av-knappen för att sätta på/stänga av radion.

Använda radiomenyn
Öppna menyn genom att trycka på menyknappen.
Bläddra genom menyn genom att trycka på knappen för navigering uppåt eller nedåt.
Välj ett menyalternativ genom att trycka på valknappen eller höger navigeringsknapp.
Återgå till föregående nivå genom att trycka på bakåtknappen eller vänster 
navigeringsknapp.
Stäng menyn genom att trycka på hemknappen.

Välja användning med trunkerat läge/direktläge
På startskärmen trycker du på Alternativ, väljer Trunkerat läge eller Direktläge.

Ringa simplex-privatsamtal
I DMO: På startskärmen slår du numret med programvarans numeriska knappsats (en 
genväg måste tilldelas till en funktionsknapp eller navigeringsknapp – mer information 
finns i användarhandboken om funktioner). Tryck och håll kvar på PTT för att ringa och 
prata (vänta på signalen för att prata om det har konfigurerats). Släpp PTT och lyssna. 
Tryck på Avsluta-knappen för att avsluta samtalet.
I TMO: På startskärmen slår du numret med programvarans numeriska knappsats (en 
genväg måste tilldelas till en funktionsknapp eller navigeringsknapp – mer information 
finns i användarhandboken om funktioner). Tryck på och släpp PTT när du vill ringa ett 
samtal. Vänta tills den uppringda parten svarar. När samtalet ansluts trycker du och 
håller kvar på PTT. (Vänta på signalen för att prata om det har konfigurerats.) Släpp 
PTT och lyssna. Tryck på Avsluta-knappen för att avsluta samtalet.

Ringa TMO-/DMO-gruppsamtal
Ange TMO eller DMO. Gå till startskärmen och använd samtalsgruppsratten eller 
navigeringsknapparna för att markera målsamtalsgruppen. Tryck på Välj (om 
konfigurerad). Tryck och håll kvar på PTT. Vänta på signalen för att prata (om 
konfigurerad) och prata. Släpp PTT och lyssna.

Ringa TMO-/DMO-nödgruppssamtal

Skicka statusmeddelanden
Välj önskad målsamtalsgrupp, tryck sedan på menyknappen och välj 
Meddelanden > Skicka status. Markera ett statusmeddelande och tryck på 
Skicka- eller PTT-knappen för att skicka det.

Skicka SDS-meddelanden
På startskärmen trycker du på menyknappen. Välj Meddelanden > Nytt 
meddelande. Skriv meddelandet och välj Skicka. Välj Privat eller Grupp. 
Ange ett privat ID eller välj en grupp. 

Ange TMO eller DMO. Tryck och håll kvar på knappen för nödläge. Nödlarmet 
skickas automatiskt (om det är konfigurerat). Tryck och håll kvar på PTT. Vänta på 
signalen för att prata (om konfigurerad) och prata. Släpp PTT och lyssna.

Om du använder Hot Mic-funktionen väntar du tills nödlägesmeddelandet om att 
mikrofonen är på visas på displayen och pratar sedan utan att trycka på PTT.

Om du vill lämna nödläget trycker du och håller kvar på programknappen Avsluta.

På startskärmen slår du numret med programvarans numeriska knappsats (en genväg 
måste tilldelas till en funktionsknapp eller navigeringsknapp – mer information finns i 
användarhandboken om funktioner). Tryck på Samtalstyp om du vill ändra samtalstyp. 
Tryck på och släpp Skicka-knappen. Ringsignalen hörs. Uppringd part svarar. Tryck på 
Avsluta-knappen för att avsluta samtalet.

Parkoppla radion med Bluetooth-enheter
På startskärmen trycker du på menyknappen och väljer Bluetooth > Sök efter 
tillbehör. Markera önskad enhet och välj Parkoppla. Om det behövs anger du en 
PIN-kod eller ett lösenord.

Svara på ett inkommande samtal genom att trycka på knappen Skicka.

Bluetooth: ingen/aktiv anslutning
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本文档受版权保护。在适当范围内，允许出于使用摩托罗拉产品的目的复制本文档。禁
止出于其他目的复制本文档，禁止对本文档进行更改、添加或其他处理。仅将此电子保
存的文档视为原始文档。所有复制都将被视为其副本。Motorola Solutions, Inc. 及其子公司
和分支机构不保证这些副本的正确性。

MOTOROLA、MOTO、MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 和标志性的 M 徽标已在美国 专利和商标局
注册。所有其它产品或服务名称均为其各自所有者的财产。
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 保留所有权利。

详细用户手册及相关文档可从 https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/ 
获取

请访问 Motorola Solutions 网站：
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ 图标 描述

扬声器关

新信息到达

新信息

分组数据已启用

分组数据正在传输

图标

高射频功率

图标 描述

在服务区内 (TMO)

无服务 (TMO)

信号强度

直通模式 (DMO)

紧急模式

电池电量

电池充电

双工铃音静音

单工铃音静音

所有铃音静音

小声模式

迁移

大声模式

扫描 (TMO)

优先级扫描 (TMO)

耳机已连接

对讲机按键已锁定

定位

发起双工单呼/电话呼叫/PABX 呼叫

打开/关闭对讲机

要打开/关闭对讲机，请按住开/关键。

使用对讲机菜单

要进入菜单，请按菜单键。
要在菜单中滚动，请按上或下导航键。
要选择菜单项，请按选择键或右导航键。
要返回上一级菜单，请按返回键或左导航键。
要退出菜单，请按初始键。

选择集群/直通模式操作

从主屏幕中，按“选项”，选择“集群模式”或“直通模式”。

发起单工单呼

在 DMO 模式下：在主屏幕中使用软件数字键盘拨号（需要向功能键或导
航键分配快捷方式 - 有关详细信息，请参阅《详细用户手册》）。按住 
PTT 键发起呼叫和通话（如果已配置，则等待通话许可提示音）。释放 
PTT 键即可接听。要结束呼叫，请按结束键。

在 TMO 模式下：在主屏幕中使用软件数字键盘拨号（需要向功能键或导
航键分配快捷方式 - 有关详细信息，请参阅《详细用户手册》）。按下后
松开通话按键以拨打电话。等待被叫方应答。接通电话后，按住通话按
键讲话（如果已配置，则等待收到通话许可提示音）。释放 PTT 键即可
接听。要结束呼叫，请按结束键。

发起 TMO/DMO 组呼

进入 TMO 或 DMO 模式。在主屏幕中，请使用通话组旋钮或导航键突出
显示目标通话组。按“选择”（如果已配置）。按住 PTT 键。等待通话
许可提示音（如果已配置），然后开始讲话。释放 PTT 键即可接听。

发起 TMO/DMO 紧急组呼

发送状态信息

选择目标通话组，然后按菜单键并选择“信息”>“发送状态”。
高亮选中状态信息，并按发送键或 PTT 键发送它。

发送 SDS 信息

在主屏幕上，按菜单键。选择“信息”>“新信息”。输入您的信息
并选择“发送”。选择单呼或组呼。输入个人 ID 或选择通话组。

进入 TMO 或 DMO 模式。按住紧急键。将自动发送紧急警报（如果已
配置）。按住 PTT 键。等待通话许可提示音（如果已配置），然后开
始讲话。释放 PTT 键即可接听。

如果使用“紧急麦克风”功能，则等待屏幕上显示“紧急麦克打开”信
息后即可讲话，无需按 PTT 键。

要退出紧急模式，请按住退出软按键。

在主屏幕中使用软件数字键盘拨号（需要向功能键或导航键分配快捷方式 - 
有关详细信息，请参阅《详细用户手册》）。通过按呼叫类型更改呼叫类
型。按下发送键再松开。此时铃声响起。被叫方应答。要结束呼叫，请按

将对讲机与蓝牙设备配对

在主屏幕中按菜单键并选择“蓝牙”>“扫描附件”。高亮选中所需设备
并选择“配对”。如果需要，请输入 PIN 代码或密钥。

要应答呼入电话，则按发送键。

蓝牙无/建立活动连接。

MTP3200 快速入門指南
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本文件受版權法保護。允許在適當的範圍內，針對使用 Motorola 產品進行複製。但不允許
針對其他用途進行複製，或是變更、增訂或以其他方式處理本文件。只有這份以電子方式
儲存的文件會被視為原始文件。其他複製文件只會被視為副本。Motorola Solutions, Inc.、
其子公司及分公司不保證此類副本的正確性。

MOTOROLA、MOTO、MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 與特殊格式之 M 標誌已在美國 專利與商標局
註冊。所有其他產品或服務名稱為其個別所有人之財產。
© 2023 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 本公司保留所有權利。

如需功能使用者指南及相關說明文件，請造訪：
https://learning.motorolasolutions.com/

請造訪 Motorola Solutions 網站：
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/ 圖示 描述

關閉喇叭

收到新訊息

新訊息

已啟用封包資料

正在傳輸封包資料

圖示

高 RF 功率

圖示 描述

在服務範圍內 (TMO)

沒有服務 (TMO)

訊號強度

直通模式 (DMO)

緊急模式

電池電量

電池充電

雙工鈴聲靜音

單工鈴聲靜音

所有鈴聲靜音

低音量

移轉

高音量

掃描 (TMO)

優先掃描 (TMO)

耳機已連接

無線電按鍵已鎖定

地點

進行雙工私人/電話/PABX 通話

開啟/關閉無線電

若要開啟/關閉無線電，請按住「開啟/關閉」鍵。

使用無線電功能表

若要進入功能表，請按下「功能表」鍵。
若要捲動功能表，請按向上或向下控制鍵。
若要選擇功能表項目，請按下「選擇」或向右控制鍵。
若要返回上一層，請按下「返回」或向左控制鍵。
若要結束功能表，請按下「首頁」鍵。

選擇集群/直通模式操作

請在首頁畫面按下「選項」，接著選擇「集群模式」或「直通模式」。

進行單工私人通話

DMO：從首頁畫面使用快捷數字鍵盤撥打號碼 (必須將快捷鍵指派給功能
鍵或導覽鍵；請參閱功能使用者指南，以取得詳細資料)。按住 PTT 撥話，
請等聽到通話允許音再開始說話 (如果已設定)。放開 PTT 即可收聽。按下
「結束」鍵即可終止通話。

TMO：從首頁畫面使用快捷數字鍵盤撥打號碼 (必須將快捷鍵指派給功能
鍵或導覽鍵；請參閱功能使用者指南，以取得詳細資料)。按下然後放開 
PTT 可撥話。等待對方接起。通話連接後立刻按住 PTT 進行通話 (若已設
定，請等待通話許可音再說話)。放開 PTT 即可收聽。按下「結束」鍵即
可終止通話。

進行 TMO/DMO 群組通話

進入 TMO 或 DMO。請在首頁畫面使用通話群組旋鈕或導覽鍵，反白
目標通話群組。按下選擇鍵 (如已設定)。按住 PTT。等聽到通話允許
音 (如果已設定)，再開始說話。放開 PTT 即可收聽。

進行 TMO/DMO 緊急群組通話

傳送狀態訊息

請選擇目標通話群組，按下「功能表」鍵，然後選擇「訊息」>「傳送
狀態」。反白狀態訊息，然後按下「傳送」鍵或 PTT 即可傳送。

傳送 SDS 訊息

請在首頁畫面按下「功能表」鍵。選擇「訊息」>「新訊息」。輸入
您的訊息，然後選擇「傳送」。選擇「私人」或「群組」。接著輸入
私人 ID 或選擇群組。

進入 TMO 或 DMO。按住緊急按鈕。隨即自動發送緊急警報 (如已設定)。
按住 PTT。等聽到通話允許音 (如果已設定)，再開始說話。放開 PTT 
即可收聽。

如果使用「緊急麥克風」功能，請等「緊急麥克風啟動」訊息出現在顯示
幕之後再講話，講話時不須按下 PTT。

要退出緊急模式，請按住「退出」快捷鍵。

從首頁畫面使用快捷數字鍵盤撥打號碼 (必須將快捷鍵指派給功能鍵或導
覽鍵；請參閱功能使用者指南，以取得詳細資料)。按下「型態」即可變
更通話類型。按下然後放開「傳送」鍵。發出鈴聲。對方接聽。按下「
結束」鍵即可終止通話。

將無線電與藍牙裝置進行配對

從首頁畫面按下「功能表」鍵，然後選擇「藍牙」>「掃描配件」。反白
所需裝置，然後選擇「配對」。如有需要，請輸入 PIN 碼或密碼。

要接聽來電，請按下「傳送」鍵。

沒有使用中的藍牙
連線/藍牙使用中


